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Introduction to the Statistical Annex

The statistical data presented in this paper are mostly based on face-to-face interviews through
the Eurobarometer 59.2 survey (June 2003,) conducted in the EU 15 Member States and the
Eurobarometer 2003.3 survey conducted in the New Member States (which were still candidate
for accession in 2003), as well as in Romania, Bulgaria and Turkey, which are Candidate
Countries at the time this report is published and are referred to as such in the tables. Croatia was
not covered in the survey, as it had not yet applied for EU membership in 2003.

In the tables and graphs these country groups have been respectively abbreviated as follows:
— EUIS: the EU 15 Member States' weighted average;

NMS: the 10 New Member States' weighted average';

EU2S5: the EU 25 Member States' (EU15 + NMS) weighted average;

CC3: the 3 Candidate Countries - Romania, Bulgaria and Turkey

— NMS+3: the weighted average of NMS + CC3';

The data have been cross-referenced with national and European data and have been checked by
ESDIS. Possible differences in methods of data collection among European and national surveys
can lead to some differences in results. Without being exhaustive, the statistical annex provides a
fairly comprehensive overview of the statistical material obtained in the EuroBarometer 2003
surveys. The data and graphs most relevant to elnclusion and to the Lisbon Process have been
included in the paper itself.

Whilst the tables contain the core data, charts have been added to help reading/ interpreting the
graphs. A lot of information is provided simultaneously, often combining various categories and
variables. In some cases this has lead to combining line graphs and bar charts in the same chart,
in order to maintain graphical readability.

The 5 gaps treated statistically in the annex (gender, age, terminal education level, income and
locality) are not meant to be exclusive nor exhaustive. As no statistical data are available at a
European level on ethnicity nor disability, this analysis has been limited to the 5 major categories
for which reliable socio-demographic data are available. The point on the lack of reliable ICT
indicators for policy-making has been adequately made in the paper.

The EuroBarometer surveys have been conducted annually since 2000 and are focusing
alternatingly on "ICT at work" and "eInclusion", with a number of common elements
(eDevices, PC & Internet; PC/ICT Training; PC/ICT and Society). In the 2003 survey the first
data have been collected in the 13 (then) Candidate Countries (NMS+3).

Given the focus on the local dimension, this survey has focused on regional indicators and in Part
C core parameters are given in table format, with chart-wise presentations at national level:

» Atregional level: PC users, Internet users, GSM users, people with PC training

» At national level: 5 major gaps (gender, age, education, income, rural)

The NMS were still candidate for accession in 2003, and therefore in the Eurobarometer 2003.3 survey itself
grouped and referred to as CC10 (NMS) or CC13 (NMS+3) respectively.

2 Eurobarometers 54.1 (November 2000) and 56.0 (September 2001)

3 Eurobarometers 55.2 (May 2001) and 59.2 (June 2003)
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As these data sometimes refer to small sample numbers, some caution is due in interpreting and/or
extrapolating these figures. Please consult the core figures underlying the charts for precise figures.

The French "Territoires / Départements Outre-Mers" (Martinique/Guadeloupe/Réunion and
French Guyana) have on purpose not been included on these charts as no statistical data are
available for these regions. Given their location, it would be misleading to suggest that they have
the same numbers/patterns as the "mainland country".

In the following pages technical specifications are provided on the EuroBarometer surveys
carried out in 2003 in the EU15, the NMS and 3 Candidate Countries (NMS+3), as well as on the
definition and repartition of socio-demographic categories. Please note that data are gathered per
(Candidate / Member) country and may therefore vary at European level. For example the
"income quartiles" will differ considerably across European countries.
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 59.2

Between 9" May 2003 and 30t June 2003, the European Opinion Research Group, a consortium of Market and Public Opinion
Research agencies, made out of INRA in Belgium — I.C.O. and GfK Worldwide, carried out wave 59.2 of the standard
Eurobarometer, on request of the EUROPEAN COMMISSION, Directorate-General Press and Communication, Opinion Polls.

The Standard EUROBAROMETER 59.2 covers the population of the respective nationalities of the European Union Member States,
aged 15 years and over, resident in each of the Member States. The basic sample design applied in all Member States is a multi-
stage, random (probability) one. In each EU country, a number of sampling points was drawn with probability proportional to
population size (for a total coverage of the country) and to population density.

For doing so, the points were drawn systematically from each of the "administrative regional units", after stratification by individual
unit and type of area. They thus represent the whole territory of the Member States according to the EUROSTAT NUTS 2 (or
equivalent) and according to the distribution of the resident population of the respective EU-nationalities in terms of metropolitan,
urban and rural areas. In each of the selected sampling points, a starting address was drawn, at random. Further addresses were
selected as every Ninaddress by standard random route procedures, from the initial address. In each household, the respondent was
drawn, at random. All interviews were face-to-face in people's home and in the appropriate national language.

POPULATION 15+

COUNTRY INSTITUTeS N° INTERVIEWS Field Work Dates < 000
BelgiUM INRA in BELGIUM 1,030 09/05 — 19/06 8,458
Denmark GfK DANMARK 1,000 09/05 — 22/06 4,355
Germany (East) INRA DEUTSCHLAND 1,024 19/05 — 05/06 13,164
Germany (West) INRA DEUTSCHLAND 1,014 17/05 — 13/06 56,319
Greece MARKET ANALYSIS 1,001 19/05 - 17/06 8,899
Spain INRA ESPANA 1,000 09/05 — 17/06 34,239
France CSA-TMO 1,110 09/05 — 27/06 47,936
Ireland LANSDOWNE Market Research 1,004 20/05 — 16/06 3,004
ltaly INRA Demoskopea 1,013 24/05 — 22/06 49,531
Luxemburg ILRes 600 10/05 — 19/06 357
The Netherlands INTOMART 1,001 19/05 — 19/06 13,010
Austria SPECTRA 1,027 20/05 — 06/06 6,770
Portugal METRIS 1,000 29/05 - 21/06 8,620
Finland MDC MARKETING RESEARCH 1,022 23/05 - 18/06 4,245
Sweden GfK SVERIGE 1,000 10/05 — 30/06 7,252
Great Britain MARTIN HAMBLIN LTD 1,012 09/05 — 18/06 46,370
Northern Ireland ULSTER MARKETING SURVEYS 303 21/05 — 04/06 1,314
Total number of interviews 16,161

For each country a comparison between the sample and the universe was carried out. The Universe description was derived from
Eurostat population data or from national statistics. For all EU member-countries a national weighting procedure, using marginal and
intercellular weighting, was carried out based on this Universe description. As such in all countries, minimum gender, age, region
NUTS 2 were introduced in the iteration procedure. For international weighting (i.e. EU averages), INRA (EUROPE) applies the
official population figures as provided by EUROSTAT or national statistic offices. The total population figures for input in this post-
weighting procedure are listed above.

The results of the Eurobarometer studies are reported in the form of tables, datafiles and analyses. Per question a table of results is
given with the full question text in English, French and German. The results are expressed as a percentage of the total. The results
of the Eurobarometer surveys are analysed and made available through the Directorate-General Press and Communication, Opinion
Polls of the European Commission, rue de la Loi 200, B-1049 Brussels. The results are published on the Internet server of the
European Commission: http://europa.eu.int/comm/public_opinion. All Eurobarometer datafiles are stored at the Zentral Archiv
(Universitat Kéln, Bachemer Strasse, 40, D-50869 Kdln-Lindenthal), available through the CESSDA Database
http://www.nsd.uib.no/cessda/europe.html. They are at the disposal of all institutes members of the European Consortium for
Political Research (Essex), of the Inter-University Consortium for Political and Social Research (Michigan) and of all those interested
in social science research.

Readers are reminded that survey results are estimations, the accuracy of which, everything being equal, rests upon the sample size
and upon the observed percentage.

With samples of about 1,000 interviews, the real percentages vary within the following confidence limits:

Observed percentages

10% or 90%

20% or 80%

30% or 70%

40% or 60%

50%

Confidence limits

+1.9%

+2.5%

+2.7%

+ 3.0%

+3.1%

With samples of about 1

00 interviews, the real percen

tages vary within the following confidence limits:

Observed percentages

10% or 90%

20% or 80%

30% or 70%

40% or 60%

50%

Confidence limits

+5.9%

+7.8%

+9%

+9.6%

+9.8%
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS EUROBAROMETER 2003.3
PUBLIC OPINION IN THE CANDIDATE COUNTRIES*

The Candidate Countries Eurobarometer (CC-EB), gathers information from the societies that are to become
members of the European Union in a way that is fully comparable with the Standard Eurobarometer. The CC-EB
continuously tracks support for EU membership in each country, and records attitudes related to European issues.

This report covers the results of the wave of survey conducted in June and July 2003, in the 13 candidate countries:
Bulgaria, Cyprus, the Czech Republic, Estonia, Hungary, Latvia, Lithuania, Malta, Poland, Romania, Slovakia,
Slovenia and Turkey.

An identical set of questions was asked of representative samples of the population aged 15 years and older in each
candidate country. The sample size in Candidate Countries Eurobarometer surveys is at least 1000 people per
country, except for Cyprus and Malta, in which the sample size is 500 respondents each. The achieved sample sizes
of the 2003.3 wave are:

Bulgaria 1000 Latvia 1004 Slovakia 1061

Cyprus 500 Lithuania 1004 Slovenia 1000
Czech Rep 1000 Malta 500 Turkey 1000
Estonia 1007 Poland 1000

Hungary 1003 Romania 1047 Total 12126

The survey is carried out by national institutes associated with and coordinated by The Gallup Organization, Hungary,
in each of the 13 candidate countries. This network of institutes was selected by tender. All institutes are members of
the “European Society for Opinion and Marketing Research” (ESOMAR) or comply with its standards.

The figures shown in this report are weighted by sex, age, region, community size, education level and marital status.
The figures given for the candidate region (CC-13) as a whole and for the 2004 Member States (MS 2004) are
weighted on the basis of the adult population in each country.

Due to the rounding of figures in certain cases, the total percentage in a table does not always add exactly to 100%,
but to a number very close to it (e.g., 99% or 101%). When questions allow for several responses, percentages often
add to more than 100%. Percentages shown in the graphics may display a difference of one percentage point in
comparison to the tables because of the way previously rounded percentages are added.

Types of surveys in the Eurobarometer series

The European Commission (Directorate-General Press and Communication) organizes general public opin|on,
specific target group, as well as qualitative (group discussion, in-depth interview) surveys in all member states
and, occasionally, in third countries. There are four different types of polls available:

= Traditional standard Eurobarometer surveys with reports published twice a year

= Telephone Flash EB, also used for special target group surveys (e.g., Top Decision Makers)
= Qualitative research (“focus groups”; in-depth interviews)

= Candidate Countries Eurobarometer

The face-to-face general public standard Eurobarometer surveys and the EB Applicant Countries surveys, the
telephone Flash EB polls and qualitative research serve primarily to carry out surveys for the different Diregtorates
General and comparable special services of the Commission on their behalf and on their account.

The Eurobarometer Web site address is:
http://europa.eu.int/comm/public_opinion

The Eurobarometer 2003.3 survey covered the 10 New Member States (which were still candidate for accession
in 2003), as well as Romania, Bulgaria and Turkey, which are Candidate Countries at the time this report is
published and are referred to as such in the tables. Croatia was not covered in the survey, as it had not yet
applied for EU membership in 2003.
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Definition and weighted distribution of the sociodemographic and
other variables used in crosstabulations

1. Gender

The sample consists of the following breakdown by gender:
(1) Men 48 %
(2) Women 52 %

2. 2 Age bands
On the basis of their age, respondents are grouped into the following four age bands:

(1) Aged 15 -24 21 %
(2) Aged 25 -39 29 %
(3) Aged 40 -54 25 %
(4) Aged 55+ 25 %

3. Terminal education age

Terminal education age represents recoded categories of answers to the following question :
“How old were you when you stopped full-time education?"

Respondents are grouped into the following 4 categories :

(1) respondents who left school at age fifteen or younger 40 %
(2) respondents who left school at ages 16 to 19 34 %
(3) respondents who stayed in school until they were aged 20 or older 15 %
(4) respondents who are still studying 11 %

4. Main economic activity scale

The main economic activity scale represents recoded answers to the following question:
"What is your current occupation?"

The original question shows the following distribution:

Self — employed

(1) Farmer 6 %
(2) Fisherman 0%
(3) Professional (lawyer, medical practitioner, accountant, etc.) 1%
(4) Owner of a shop, craftsman, self -employed person 6 %
(5) Business proprietor, owner (full or partner) of a company 1%
Employed
(6) Employed professional (employed doctor, lawyer, practitioner, accountant, architect) 2 %
(7) General management, director or top management 1%
(managing director, director general, other director)
(8) Middle management, other management 4 %
(department head, junior manager, teacher, technician)
(9) Employed position, working mainly at a desk 4 %
(10) Employed position, not at a desk but travelling (salesman, driver, etc.) 2%
(11) Employed position, not at a desk, but in a service job 3%
(hospital, restaurant, police, fireman, etc.)
(12) Supervisor 0%
(13) Skilled manual worker 8 %
(14) Other (unskilled) manual worker, servant 3%
Non-active
(15) Responsible for ordinary shopping and looking after the home, 16 %
or without any current occupation, not working
(16) Student 11 %
(17) Unemployed or temporarily not working 9%
(18) Retired or unable to work through illness 23 %
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The recoded categories and their distribution for the main economic activity scale are as follows:
(1) Self employed 14 %
= Farmer + Fisherman + Professional (lawyer, medical practitioner, accountant, architect, etc.)
+ Owner of a shop, craftsman, other self employed person
+ Business proprietor, owner (full or partner) of a company

(2) Managers 7%
= Employed professional (employed doctor, lawyer, accountant, architect, etc.)

+ General management, director or top management (managing director, director general,
other director) + Middle management, other management (department head, junior manager,
teacher, technician)

(3) Other white collars 6 %
= Employed position, working mainly at a desk + Employed position, not at a desk but travelling
(salesmen, driver, etc.)

(4) Manual Workers 14 %
= Employed position, not at a desk, but in a service job (hospital, restaurant,
police, fireman, etc) + Supervisor + Skilled manual worker + Other (unskilled) manual
worker, servant

(5) House persons 16 %
= Responsible for ordinary shopping and looking after the home, or without
any current occupation, not working

(6) Unemployed = Unemployed + temporarily not working 9%
(7) Retired = Retired + unable to work through illness 23 %
(8) Still studying = Student 1%

In the tables, the category “Still studying” is displayed as part of the Terminal Education Age variable

5. Size of locality
On the basis of their own evaluation, respondents are grouped into the following groups according to the
size of their settlement:

(1) rural area or village 40 %
(2) small or middle sized town 32 %
(3) large town 28 %

6. Household income
On the basis of their own evaluation, respondents are grouped into four groups representing approximate
income quartiles:

-- lowest income quartile

- next to lowest income quartile

+ next to highest income quartile

++ highest income quartile
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ICTs access and use in the EU 2001-2003: main trends and gaps

A.1 - A snapshot of the "new media” landscape in an enlarged Europe

100 ‘90+ {%J
g0 I [ |- 70] Use of ICT - 2001-2003
60 —

40 - n
30
20 - 23 E

TV mobile com- internet cable satelite GSM digital PDA
phone puter vV TV Web vV
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OEU2001 @EU2003"
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Source: Figures as % citizens - Eurobarometer, June 2001, June / July 2003.
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Penetration of new ICT devices in EU15 — extremities in the Socio-economic categories
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100 Penetration of ICT devices in EU15 - extremities in the Socio-economic categories
as % EU15 Population - Source: Eurobarometer, June 2003.
90 +
X A

X

80 +

70 +

60 +

50 +

40 +

30 +

20 +

Average Upto15yr  Still studying , \ 15 -24 yr 55+yr , Jlowincome high income . _Managers Un-employed,
' VT N N

Education level Age group Income quartile Occupation
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Penetration of new ICT devices - by Gender & Terminal Education level

50
40 ¢

30 1
% EU15
Population 20 -
Source:
Eurobaromets}, T
June 2003.

Up to 15 yr 16 -19 yr Average 20 + year Still studying
EPC Male 23,8 55,4 56,9 77,4 88,7
B PC Female 16,8 50,6 47,7 71,7 85,2
B Web Male 16,4 45,6 48 68,8 80,1
EWeb Female 11,6 38,8 39,2 63,5 78,9
® GSM Male 56,3 73,9 72,7 80,5 86,2
+ GSM Female 45 721 66,8 78,3 89,1
© WAP Male 3,7 11,6 11,2 13,4 21,1
+ WAP Female 2,5 6,9 6,8 9 14,8

Penetration of new ICT devices - by Gender & Age Group

50
40

% EU15

Population 20 -

Source:

Eurobarometé'l? T

June 2003. 0

15-24 yr 25-39yr 40 - 54 yr 55 + yr

EPC Male 80,8 68,8 62,2 28,5
B PC Female 74,6 66,4 56,6 17,5
B Web Male 70,8 62,5 49,4 21,2
B Web Female 66,5 55,5 43,7 13,5
@ GSM Male 86,7 82,4 75,3 53,8
+ GSM Female 90,2 82,4 74,5 40,8
© WAP Male 21,8 15,9 9,3 2,9
+ WAP Female 15 9,9 5,6 2
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Penetration of new ICT devices - by Gender, Income & Location

50
+
40 +
30 +
% EU15 20 +
Population
Source: 10 +
Eurobarometer,
June 2003. . medium-low medium-high Lo 1.rural area or | 2.small/medium
low income . . high income - 3.large town
income income village town
EPC Male 36,6 43,3 58,1 80,2 50,8 56,6 63,4
B PC Female 27,1 42 56,6 72,9 44,2 49,6 49,4
B Web Male 30,2 33,7 49 71,5 40,6 48 56,2
B Web Female 19,6 31,7 46,3 62,6 35,3 40,3 42,4
® GSM Male 55,1 67,4 78,1 87,8 68,6 73,2 76,6
+ GSM Female 44,2 63,9 76,5 83,3 61,8 70 67,9
© WAP Male 6,7 9,9 10,5 17,2 9,2 10,7 14,3
+WAP Female 3.4 4,3 7,8 11,6 5,9 7.8 6,2

Penetration of new ICT devices - by Gender & Occupation

40 -

% EU15

Population 20 +

Source:

Eurobaromete},(J T

June 2003. |

Managers | White collars emsp‘lil)f);e d \,A\/,I;rll:?; Still studying |House person| Un-employed Retired

EPC Male 88,6 74,5 67,7 51,2 88,7 60,7 51,3 21,9
BPC Female 82 77 63,5 52,5 85,2 32,2 47,6 13,1
B Web Male 83,7 64,2 55,8 40,2 80,1 49,3 40,4 16,4
B Web Female 75,8 64,8 51,9 40,3 78,9 23,9 37 8,6
® GSM Male 85,1 85,2 79,1 75,9 86,2 57,2 75,7 48,3
+ GSM Female 84,9 81,5 79,9 76,7 89,1 63,2 76 34,7
© WAP Male 19,4 16,3 13 9,7 21,1 58 11,3 1,8
+ WAP Female 9,9 9,6 7,7 9,2 14,8 3,9 6,6 1,3
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A.2 - Evolution of Internet use: the trends (by socioeconomic& demographic criteria)

Internet users in Member States and Candidate Countries (as a % of population)

60

40

20

Internet users in Member States (as a % of population)
O Nov.00
@ June 01
OJune 03

S DK NL UK FIN L

Source: Eurobarometer, Nov. 2000, June 2001, June 2003. In 2003, the question was on "internet use, including e- mails".

80 +

70 +

60 +

50 +

Internet users in New Member States and Candidate Countries 1 80
(as a % of population) 76,7% 1 70
56,5% does NOT use in NMS+3
does NOT use in EU15 + 60
+ 50

435
o] ol

40 + 35,5 140
32,1 31| (308 [295] [29.1
30 | 25,9 233 130
1 119,2
20 | 17,6 120
10 + 410
0 | | | | | | | ! ! 1 T | | S — 0
EE EU-15 Sl EU-25 cz LT NMS PL LV cY MT SK HU NMS+3 BG TR RO
Source: Eurobarometer July 2003
— - - - DSE
204 M Internet use in EU-25 and 3 Candidate Countries =i
OUK
OFlI
— OLu
@EG-1
60 + ODE
' T e S OBE
mbEU-2
alT
osl|
] oA
EU15:
43,6% EU25: Egé
11 . _141,4% OlE
. OLT
<0 4 m mDNMS
a0y
] m .. - NMS
31% E'(\:A}(_
30 - OSK
COHU
OGR
aPT
S5
20 A ORO

T I I I
SE DK NL UK FI LU EE EU- DE BE EU- IT SI AT FR CZ ES IE LTNMSPL LV CY MT SK HU GR PT
15 25

Figures as % of population - Source: Eurobarometer June/July 2003
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(|
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Internet use (by Terminal education level & Profession / Occupation)

manager

DEU15-03

OEU15-01

BENMS+3

EU15 Average
'03 = 43,5%

house-
person

up to 15 16-19 20+ still Average self- manager white manual | houses |unemploy -
student employed collar worker person ed
DEU15-03 13,6 42,1 66,4 79,5 43,5 54,6 80,6 64,5 40,3 25,2 38,6 12,4
OEU15-01 10,8 31,8 53,6 731 34,3 41,5 68,8 53,4 28,4 14,6 24,3 8,4
ENMS+3 3,1 20,7 49,6 66,4 23,3 23,3 71,5 46,8 14,6 4,5 17,7 2,9
Z —
~
Terminal education level Profession / Occupation

Source: Eurobarometer
July 2001 (EU15-01), June 2003 (EU15-03), July 2003 (NMS+3)

Internet use (by Gender, Age & Locality)

O EU15 users '03
[JEU15 users '01
B NMS+3 users

large town

EU15 Average '01
30
NMS+3 Average|

village or
rural area

20
=

10

small large
town town

Average| male | female | 15-24yr | 25-39yr | 40-54yr | 55+yr | village

OEU15users'03| 43,5 48 39,2 68,7 59 46,6 16,9 37,9 44 49,2
[JEU15users'01| 34,3 40,5 28,5 59,8 45,6 34,8 11,5
B NMS+3 users 23,3 26,9 19,9 48,8 28,5 15,8 3,2 12,2 25,4 37

N N AL /
Y g '

Source: Eurobarometer Gender Age group Locality
July 2001 (EU15-01), June 2003 (EU15-03), July 2003 (NMS+3)
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38

44

Internet - Frequency of use
(% Internet users)
OEU-15

B NVS
20 O NVIS+3

every day or
nearly

19 8
16 5
]
several +/-once a +/-once a less often
times a week month
week

Source: Eurobarometer, June/July 2003.

Internet use per week
(% EU1S Interner users)

[ o]

<1 1-2 25 510 10-20 >20

Hours per week of internet use

Source: Eurobarometer, June 2003.

@ (nearly) every day m Several times a week OAppr. once a week OAppr. once a month mLess often

EU15 Internet frequency bylncome
(EUMS users as % of Income quartiles )

| | +Hnoome

++lncome

+lncome

-lncome

Hhcome

-lncome

--lncome

- Income

0%

20% 40% B0 %% S0 % 100 %%

NMS+3 Internet frequency

{users as % of income quartiles)

J
/

0% L =l / 00%

Sowce BEurobarometer Junsdduly 2003
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How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?
(EU15 population - By education level, Age Group and Gender)

still studying\

e/ Until 16 - 19

-mail?
(EU15 - By terminal education level, Age Group and Gender)

[ — —
Education ~ Until 20 + [ ——
[ ——

Until 15 | T
J

55+ [ITTTEESTTE
Age 40 - 54 e ——
rouj
e 25.39 e ——

15 - 24 e ——
Gender  Female (I —"——— T

Male e —

R 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
% EU15 population
EuroB 116 - :
= a;g’;ge”“”e Male | Female | 15-24 | 25-39 | 40-54 | 55+ | Until 15 U”t;';(s Until 20 + Stusdt;'ing
m5.Less often 13% | 1.9% | 24% | 1.9% | 20% | 08% | 1.0% | 18% | 15% | 2.7%
O4Appr.once amonth | 1,6% | 25% | 33% | 26% | 24% | 09% | 07% | 24% | 26% | 35%
O3 Appr. Once aweek | 6.2% | 7.2% | 111% | 89% | 7.2% | 26% | 27% | 7.0% | 89% | 11,4%
W 2.Several times a week | 14,4% 12,2% 21,9% 17,4% 14,0% 5,5% 4,3% 14,1% 18,1% 23,5%
O1(nearly) every day | 23.9% | 14.8% | 294% | 27.8% | 202% | 66% | 42% | 163% | 348% | 37.4%

\ﬂ 1.(nearly) every day MW 2.Several times a week O3.Appr. Once a week O4.Appr. once a month B5.Less often

How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?
(NMS+3 population - By terminal education level, Age Group and Gender)

How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?
(NMS+3 - By terminal education level, Age Group and Gender)

still studying I | |
cation UMl 20* ]
level until 16-19| T T W
up to 15) [l ‘ﬂ (nearly) every day B Several times a week OAppr. once a week O Appr. once a month B Less often
Age 55+ [T
group 40-54 [ TH
2539 I 7 W
15-241 (R —
Gender: tomale 3 S |
male T W
EU-15 I e——
NMSs T W
Nvs+3 [T T W
o NMS+3 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
(Eﬁzggg::gter NMS+3| NMS | EU-15 | male |female | 15-24 | 25-39 | 40-54 | 55+ |upto15 “”t;'; & until 20+ stusd“;'ing
B Less often 1,1 1,1 1,6 0,9 1,2 2 1,3 0,8 0,3 0,2 1,2 1,5 2,9
O Appr. once a month 1,7 1,8 21 1,5 1,9 3,6 2,3 0,9 0,1 0,2 1,4 2,9 5,8
O Appr. once a week 4,5 4,8 6,7 47 4,3 11,5 4,2 2,8 0,6 0,6 41 6,9 16,2
W Several times aweek | 7,5 7.9 13,3 8,9 6,2 17,3 8,2 4,7 1,1 1 7.3 14,6 22,1
O (nearly) every day 8,3 9,4 192 | 10,6 6,2 14 12,3 6,3 1,1 1 6,6 234 | 193
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How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?

(EU15 Internet users - By education level, Age Group and Gender)
How often do you use the Internet mcludmg e-mail?

(EU15 - By terminal education level, Age Group and Gender)

‘n 1.(nearly) every day M 2.Several times a week O3.Appr. Once a week O4.Appr. once a month B5.Less often

|
still studyin
Edu- ] | |
-l Until 20 ‘ ‘
level Until 16 - 1 ‘ ‘
Until 1 ‘ ‘
55 + ‘ ‘
Age 40 - 54
group 25-39 | |
| |
15 - 24 ‘ ‘
Gender: Female} | |
Male , ,
% EU15 Internet users 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
(EuroBarometer ) Until 16 - ) still
June 2003) Male | Female | 15-24 | 25-39 | 40-54 55 + Until 15 e Until 20 +| dying
W 5.Less often 27 5 36 3,2 43 4,5 7.6 43 2,2 35
O4.Appr. once a month 34 6,5 4,8 4,3 5,2 55 5,3 5,6 3,9 4.4
O3.Appr. Once a week 13 18,3 16,1 15,1 15,5 15,4 20 16,7 13,5 14,4
W 2.Several times a week 30 31,2 31,9 29,4 30 32,6 31,6 33,5 27,3 29,5
O 1.(nearly) every day 49,8 37,8 428 472 434 39,4 30,9 38,9 52,4 47

How many hours per week do you spend on the Internet, including e-mail?
(EU15 Internet users - education level, Age Group and Gender)

How many hour r week nd on the Internet, including e-mail?
(EU15 Internet users - By education level, Age Group and Gender)

‘ @ <one hour W 1><2hours 0O 2><5hours 0O5><10hours W 10><20hours @ >20hours

Edu-  Students ) I ; E—
cation \y i1 20 + I E—
level r \
Until 16 - 19 ‘ I I ]
Until 15 ‘ I |
55+ ‘ I | —
Age
group 40 - 54 ‘ I T ]
25-39 I ‘ I ]
15-24 I ‘ T ]
Gender: Female\l T | | —
Male — I ]
P15 lnterneto 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
users (EuroBaro- . Until 16 - A
meter June 2003)| Male | Female | 15-24 | 25-39 | 40-54 | 55+ | Unti15 19 | Until20 + | Students
@>20hours 7,5 4,6 6,9 6,5 59 4,6 4,5 6,1 5,9 7,7
W 10><20hours 8,5 4,6 7,2 7,4 6,4 4,3 5,7 5,7 7 8,6
05><10hours 13,9 10,8 13,5 13,3 11,5 9,9 71 10,8 14,9 14,1
0O2><5hours 22,2 21,7 23,2 21,3 22,5 20,5 24,9 20,2 22,6 23,2
W 1><2hours 29,9 29,3 29,3 29,7 28,6 31,6 31,3 32,7 27,5 25,9
O <one hour 14,6 24,4 15,8 18,2 20,7 24,6 20,1 21 18,3 16,3
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How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?
(EU15 - By occupation and Gender)

(EU15 - By Occupation & Gender)

‘n 1.(nearly) every day M 2.Several times a week O3.Appr. Once a week O4.Appr. once a month B 5.Less often

Students I — — |
Retired

Un-employed IS T
Housepersons I T W
Manual workers I T

Other white collars I —— ]
Managers L —
Self-employe I —— ]
Female I T
Male L —
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
% EU15 population o
EuroBarometer 3 er i,
g June 2003 Male | Female Self- ~ |Manager white | Manual {Houseper| Un Retired | Students
une ) employed s collars workers | sons |employed
W 5.Less often 1,3% 1,9% 1,7% 1,2% 2,0% 2,4% 0,9% 2,3% 0,6% 2,9%

04.Appr. once a month 1,6% 2,5% 2,6% 2,1% 2,6% 2,4% 2,0% 2,3% 0,7% 3,6%
0 3.Appr. Once a week 6,2% 7,2% 6,5% 7,6% 7,8% 8,5% 7,5% 6,2% 2,1% 11,3%
W 2.Several times a week | 14,4% 12,2% 17,3% 22,2% 18,6% 14,0% 6,7% 11,8% 4,4% 23,1%
0 1.(nearly) every day 23,9% | 14,8% | 259% | 47,1% | 33,1% 12,5% 7,9% 15,9% 3,9% 36,9%

How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?
(NMS+3 - By occupation)

How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?
(NMS+3 Internet users - By Occupation & Gender)

student I l |

retired [ ‘ﬂ (nearly) every day Bl Several times a week O Appr. once a week OAppr. once a month

unemployed [N ]
houses person [IH[T]
- -

manual worker

white collar T
managers L
self-employed I
female I ]

male| [ T

1} 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
% NMS+3 population
(Eljlr’:lilizrgg\”l’;)ater male female emS;JTg;/e 4 | managers white collar rvr;z?;:rl ZZL:SS:: unen:jploye retired student
OAppr. once a month 1,5 1,9 1,5 2,8 2,3 15 0,8 1,2 0,1 5,8
O Appr. once a week 4,7 43 4,4 7,6 7,5 2,9 1 3,5 0,8 16,1
W Several times a week 8,9 6,2 6,4 20,2 16,2 5,6 1,4 6,3 11 21,7
O (nearly) every day 10,6 6,2 10,3 38,2 17,8 34 0,9 5 0,6 19
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How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?
(EU15 Internet users - By Occupation and Gender)

How

n

he Intern
(% EU15 Internet users - By occupation and Gender)

includin

-mail?

‘:I 1.(nearly) every day M 2.Several times a week O3.Appr. Once a week O4.Appr. once a month B 5.Less often

Student

Retired

Un-employed

House-person

Manual worker

Other white collar

Manager
Self-employed
Female 1
Male J
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
% EU15 Internet users offer
(EZZ%B;ag())rg‘ge)ter Male | Female emSple(IJ];e d Manager | white '\ch?;frl ;'g:]ssoi- em:;'lg-ye d Retired | Student
collar
W 5.Less often 2,7 5 3,1 1,5 3,1 5,8 3,7 6 4,6 3,6
0O4.Appr. once a month 3,4 6,5 4,8 2,6 4 5,9 8 5,9 6 4,6
03.Appr. Once a week 13 18,3 11,9 9,4 12,1 21,1 29,8 16,2 17,2 14,4
W 2.Several times a week 30 31,2 31,7 27,6 28,8 34,7 26,4 30,5 35,6 29,3
@ 1.(nearly) every day 49,8 37,8 47,4 58,5 51,3 31,1 31,2 41,4 31,2 46,8
How many hours per week do you spend on the Internet, including e-mail?
(EU15 Internet users - By Occupation and Gender)
' ol NEECK U0 QU PEeNaG On ne
(EU15 Internet users - By Occupation & Gender)
‘ @ <one hour W 1><2hours O2><5hours 05><10hours W 10><20hours @>20hours
Students =’_‘—_ — _ —
Retired Ty ‘ I
Un-employed #— ‘ I
Housepersons Iy ‘ I T ]
Manual workers ‘ T ‘ I ‘
Other white collars ‘ I ‘ I ‘
Managers ‘ I ‘
Self-employed ‘ I ‘ T ]
Female Ty ‘ I ‘ #:I
Male _l__ 1 I 1— : ]
9% EU15 Internet useds 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
(EuroBarometer Other
June 2003) Male | Female Felic Managers| white LELIEN bz Wi Retired | Students
employed il workers sons |employed
O0>20hours 7,5 4,6 8,2 6,7 4 4,8 7,6 10 &1/ 7,5
B 10><20hours 8,5 4,6 5,8 9,1 7,1 5,2 3,5 8 34 8,2
05><10hours 13,9 10,8 13,2 17,3 11,7 10,4 6,9 11,5 8,4 14,2
0O2><5hours 22,2 21,7 23,8 241 20,6 20,4 20,1 21,2 20,4 23,3
W 1><2hours 29,9 29,3 28,8 25,5 31,5 34,2 29,1 30,2 32,3 25,9
O <one hour 14,6 24,4 16,5 13,5 20,2 22 29,6 15,2 26,1 16,7
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How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?

(EU15 population - By income and locality)

(EU15 - By income and locality)

- il?

‘n 1.(nearly) every day W 2.Several times a week O3.Appr. Once a week O04.Appr. once a month B5.Less often

EU 15 L -
Income
quartiles  high incomd S —
medium-high income L
medium-low income| [ T
low incom? [ Tl
Loc- [ 3darge town S ———
ality
2.small town [
1.rural area L
0,0% 10,0% 20,0% 30,0% 40,0% 50,0% 60,0% 70,0%
% EU15 population 2 m dium di
(EuroBarometer 1.rural area SMAL 13 arge town| low income | o umOW| MEAUM” figh income|  EU 15
June 2003) town income |high income
W 5.Less often 2,2% 1,6% 1,2% 0,9% 1,4% 1,5% 1,8% 1,6%
0 4.Appr. once a month 1,6% 2,6% 1,9% 1,0% 1,5% 2,1% 2,9% 2,1%
03.Appr. Once a week 7,1% 71% 5,9% 3,7% 5,6% 7,2% 8,9% 6,7%
W 2.Several times a week 11,7% 13,6% 14,5% 71% 10,9% 16,6% 19,7% 13,3%
O 1.(nearly) every day 15,0% 18,5% 25,0% 11,1% 13,1% 19,9% 33,2% 19,2%
How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?
(NMS+3 population - By income and locality)
How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?
(NMS+3 - By income and locality)
/”Cor’ge ‘n (nearly) every day B Several times a week O Appr. once a week O Appr. once a month Bl Less often
quartiles
high income L
medium-high ir L ——
medium-low income| [ | W
low income| [T TH
large town L —
Loc-
ality ") small town [ ——
village TN T
EU-15 [ —
Nvs T T
Nms+3) T
% NWS+3 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
opulation : " "
(Ell:ropBarometer NMS+3 NMS EU-15 village small town | large town | low income mt?:(l:gr:]—éow meﬂl:;nn;:gh high income
M Less often 1,1 1,1 1,6 0,9 1,3 1,1 0,8 0,7 0,7 1,3
OAppr. once a month 1,7 1,8 21 0,9 2,5 1,9 0,5 0,9 1,7 2
OAppr. once a week 4,5 4,8 6,7 2,8 557 56 1,1 2,2 4,4 7.4
W Several times a week 7,5 7,9 13,3 44 7.3 12,2 2,1 438 7.3 12
O(nearly) every day 8,3 9,4 19,2 3,1 8,5 15,8 1,2 2,7 6 20,1
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How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?
(EU15 Internet users - By income and locality)

(EU15 - By income and locality)

il?

‘n 1.(nearly) every day W 2.Several times a week O3.Appr. Once a week 04.Appr. once a month W 5.Less often

EU 15

Income

quartiles

high incomj
medium-high income

medium-low income

-~
low income ‘
Loc- 3.large town
ality \
2.small town
1.rural area
|
0 10 20 30
% EU15 Internet - -
users (June 2003 1.rural area |2.small town|3.large town | low income o ow lied LDy high income| EU 15
EuroBarometer) income | high income
W 5.Less often 5,7 3,5 2,4 3,8 4,2 3,2 2,7 3,8
O4.Appr. once a month 4,1 6 3,9 4,3 4,7 4,4 4,3 4,8
03.Appr. Once a week 18,8 16,1 11,9 15,3 17,2 15 13,2 15,5
W 2.Several times a week 31 31 29,5 29,5 38)3 34,7 29,3 30,5
O1.(nearly) every day 39,6 42 50,9 46,4 40,1 41,8 49,3 44,2
How many hours per week do you spend on the Internet, including e-mail?

(EU15 Internet users - By income and locality)

@ <one hour W 1><2hours O2><5hours 05><10hours W 10><20hours @>20hours
I
EU 15 I I ]
Income ‘ ‘ ‘
quartiles  high income ) ‘ ‘ | ‘ I -
medium-high income ‘ ‘ I ‘ | e
>
medium-low income ‘ ‘ ] I ]
low incom_e/ ‘ ‘ |
3. |
Lt arge ‘
ality 2.small ‘ ] | ]
1.rural : : I : | |
% EU1S5 Internet 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
users (EuroBa-
rometer July 2003 ium- ium-
y ) 1.rural 2.small 3.large | low income me_dlum o _mteum high income| EU 15
income |high income
@ >20hours 49 5,8 7,6 9,3 5,8 4.4 6,6 6,2
W 10><20hours 4,9 6,3 8,8 6,8 6,1 6,7 7,3 6,7
05><10hours 10,8 12,9 13,5 10,8 11,9 12,2 16,1 12,5
02><5hours 21,5 21 23,7 18,7 24,8 24 23,2 22
W 1><2hours 32,1 29,4 27,3 33,4 28,9 30,9 26,6 29,6
O <one hour 21,5 20,5 15,5 16,4 20,6 18,3 17,6 19,1
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How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?

(EU25 + CC3 population

70% -

60% -

50% -

40% -

30% -

20% A

10% -

0%

- by Country)

How often do you use the Internet, including email

EU25 + CC3 Population by Country
(Source: EuroBarometer June/July 2003)

W 5.Less often

O4.Appr. once a month
O3.Appr. Once a week
W 2.Several times a week

O1.(nearly) every day

DK SE NL

Fl

UK LU BE EE EU- AT SI

FR DE MT IT
15

ES CZ PL CY HU

LT SK NMS LV NMS PT

+3

How many hours per week do you spend on the Internet, including e-mail?
(EU15 Internet users - by Member State)

How many hours per week do you spend on the Internet, including e-mail?
(EU15 Internet users - by Member State)

@ >20hours

W 10><20hours

O05><10hours

0O2><5hours

W 1><2hours

O <one hour

% EU15 Interne
users (June 2003

IE GR TR BG RO

100

80

60 1

40 -

20 +

0

B Be | Dk [\°E | pE |PE |GR|ES|FR|E| m || N |AT|PT| A |sE| Uk |EY
West Ost 15

@>20hours | 7.6 |69 |69 |66 |48 | 6 |42[64 17| 2 |45[11,2/38/[34 |54 1017762
m10><20hours | 71 | 85 | 74 |72 |62 |76 | 41|65 4 | 3 |18 11,5/ 93|39 63|82 |81 |67
O5><10hours | 13,8| 13,2 13 | 13 |13,2]16,1|11,1|11,4| 135|128 11 |14,7|137| 75 | 9.8 |14,5/11,7|125
D2><5hours | 18,2]21,7| 22 |21,7]20,1]21,6|229(18,7]21,8| 21 |21,9(17,7]29,2|254 (24,8 185|26,1| 22
m1><2hours |27,7/27,3[31,6(31,9| 33 [356(354| 31 |32,6/29,926,7(234 24,9288 30,4 254265296
D<one hour | 18,7217 16,9 |17,2|18,4|10,9| 156|206 23 |24,8|28,6|189 142|298 21 |21,8|16,819,1
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How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?
(EU15 Internet users - by Member State)

How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?
(EU15 Internet users - by Member State)

100 |
B 5.Less often || . I S
I |- I ully u i I | I |
O4.Appr. once a 80 1 I I I | I
month
O3.Appr. Once | 60 4
a week
W 2.Several
times a week | 40 — —
O 1.(nearly) I
every day 20 | L
% EU15 Internet
users (June 2003 1 I N [N ) B 1 Y ) || | .
EuroBarometer) DE | DE | DE EU
BE | DK West| Total| Ost GR|ES |FR | IE | IT | LU | NL | AT | PT | FI | SE | UK 15
B 5.Less often 3418|3233 |38/45(39|19(56/89|44| 2 |[19|45|21|24|28]38
0O4.Appr.onceamonth |39 |22 | 3 | 28| 2 |74 |49|52|54|81 |57 |49 |31 |71|51|38)|46 |48
03.Appr. Once aweek |12,311,2(155| 16 |18,5(18,5|14,9|14,3|23,7|19,2(16,7 |11,1|13,8|15,6|13,7(13,4|15,5|15,5
W 2.Several times a week | 25,6 | 19,6 | 38,2 | 39,1 | 43,5 (34,9 | 30,6 | 27,3 | 40,6 | 25,4 | 31,5|26,4 | 33,2 | 34,3|18,8|19,9| 32,4 | 30,5
O 1.(nearly) every day 51 |65,2|39,5(38,2|31,7|34,7 41,4| 50 |22,3|37,4|41,1|55,2|47,5|38,1|59,5|59,5|43,4|44,2

How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?
(NMS+3 Internet users — By country)

How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?
(NMS+3 - by Country)

W5 Less often

04 Approximately 80,0 1
once a month

O3 Approximately | 60,0
once a week

W2 Severaltimes a |40
week '

@1 Every day or
nearly every day

% NMS+3 Internet Users 0,0 -

(EuroBarometer June 2003) NN:;S+ EU-15| BG cY cz EE HU LV LT MT PL RO SK Sl TR
M5 Less often 4,6 3,8 55 6,0 2,2 4.1 3,8 74 4.1 2,2 57 54 5,9 43 3,9
04 Approximately once a month 7,2 4,8 8,0 53 3,0 5,9 8,1 10,0 | 9,2 10,5 | 9,4 52 8,2 6,0 6,0
03 Approximately once a week 19,5 | 155 | 192 | 170 | 182 | 149 | 176 | 214 | 216 | 155 | 21,8 | 29,1 | 204 | 116 | 154
W 2 Several times a week 32,5 | 305 | 38,1 | 332 | 366 | 295 | 29,0 | 30,6 | 324 | 18,1 | 26,1 | 31,2 | 286 | 344 | 395
O 1 Every day or nearly every day | 36,1 | 442 | 288 | 38,5 | 39,9 | 453 | 41,2 | 30,6 | 32,7 | 53,8 | 36,8 | 29,0 | 36,8 | 43,7 | 351
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How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?
(EU15 population — By Member State)

How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?

(EU15 - by Member State)

60% -

B 5.Less often
O4.Appr. once a

month

10% =

O3.Appr. Once a

week
W 2.Several times a

week

0% -

@ 1.(nearly) every

day
% EU15 population

(EuroBarometer o, |

June 2003) DE DE DE EU |NMS
BE | DK West| Total| Ost GR | ES | FR | IE IT | LU | NL | AT | PT | FI | SE | UK 15 | +3

W 5.Less often 1,5%|1,3%|1,5%|1,4%|1,3%|1,0%|1,3%|0,6%|1,9%|3,7%|2,5%|1,3%|0,8%|0,9% [ 1,2%(1,7% | 1,6% | 1,6% | 1,1%
O4.Appr. once a month  |1,7%(1,6%(1,4%|1,2%|0,7%|1,6% |1,7%(1,8%|1,9%|3,4%|3,2%|3,2%|1,3%|1,5%|2,9%|2,7%|2,6% |2,1% | 1,7%
03.Appr. Once a week |5,2%(8,0%(7,0%|6,8%|6,3%|4,0% |5,1% |5,0%|8,2%|8,0% |9,5% | 7,2%|5,5%|3,3% | 7,8%|9,7% | 8,9% |6,7% | 4,5%
W 2.Several times a week | 10,9 | 13,9 | 17,3 | 16,7 | 14,8 |7,5%| 10,5 |19,6%| 13,9 | 10,5| 17,8 | 17,1 | 13,1 |7,2%| 10,8 | 14,3 | 18,5 | 13,3 |7,5%
O 1.(nearly) every day 21,7|46,3|17,9|16,3|10,8|7,5%| 14,3 | 17,7 |7,7%| 15,5 | 23,2 | 35,8 | 18,8 |8,0%| 34,0 | 42,9 | 24,8 | 19,2 |8,3%

How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?
(NMS+3 population — By country)

W5 Less often

04 Approximately once a
month

O3 Approximately once a
week

W2 Several times a week

@1 Every day or nearly
every day

% NMS+3 population (00 -

60,0

40,0 -

20,0 ~

How often do you use the Internet, including e-mail?

(NMS+3 - by Country)

(EuroBarometer June 2003)  |NMs val33 E1L5’ BG | CY | CZ|EE|HU| LV | LT |MT|PL|RO|SK]| SI|TR
W5 Less often 111116 11170818 |10]22[13]|06|17]|07 15|17 07
04 Approximately once amonth | 18 | 1,7 | 21 |15 15 (10|26 |20|29 |28 3029|0721 ]24]|11
03 Approximately once a week 48 | 45| 6,7 |37 |49 |63 |65 |44 |62 |67 |45 |67 |40 |53 |47 |27
W2 Several times a week 79|75 133| 73|96 127|129 7,3 | 89 |10,1| 52 | 80 | 43 | 7,4 [14,0] 6,9
D1 Every day or nearly every day | 9,4 | 83 [19.2| 55 |11,2/13,9/19,8|10,3| 89 [10,1|156|11,3] 40 | 95 [17.8] 6,2
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B

47 47

— Internet use - where
(% Internet users)

Source: Eurobarometer, June 2001,
June (EU15) / July (NM S10) 2003.

M ultiple answers possible.

‘ OEU-2001 @EU-2003 ONMS ‘

29
20
68 37 31 15
athome, atwork(*) athome, ina at school at ina PIAP in Internet
not for for work friend's university cafes
work purposes house

35

30 -

Use of Internet: PIAP and Internet Cafés
(% internet users)

O EU2001 B EU2003 O NMS O NMS+3

Public Internet Access Point

Cyber cafés / Internet cafés

ource: Eurobarometer, June 2001,
June (EU15) /July (NMS10) 2003.

Where do you use the Internet? (Multiple Answers Possible — EU-15 by Gender & Locality)

Rural Middle City Rural Middle City
by Gender & Locality Male Male Male Female Female Female
1.At work 41.2 40.3 443 27 29.9 384
2.At home, for work 34.2 33.5 41.3 27.4 28.9 29.2
3.At home, for other 78.5 77.7 72.2 79.2 74 69.9
4 At school 9.4 9.5 6.7 11.2 12 6.8
5.At university 5.7 6.5 9.2 5 7.8 11.5
6.In a friend's house 10 13.1 11.4 11.8 11.3 11.8
7.At a PIAP 6.3 7.1 8.2 4.6 7.8 7
8.In Internet/Cyber cafés 4.3 4.6 8.9 2.6 3 5.3
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Where do you use the Internet? (EU-15 by Gender & Place of Living)

4.At school
seneo ORural Male
OMi
5.At university Middle Male
OCity Male
6.In a friend's
house
% EU-15 MALE
7.Ata PIAP Population
Euro-
barometer,
8.In Internet/Cyber June 2003.
cafés
0 20 40 60 80 100

4.At school

5.At university

ORural Female
OMiddle Female

OCity Female

% EU-15
FEMALE
Population
Euro-

barometer,
June 2003.

6.In a friend's
house
7.Ata PIAP
8.In Internet/Cyber
cafés
0 20

60

40 80

Penetration of new ICT devices - EU-15 by Gender & Income quartile

4.At school

5.At university

6.In a friend's

EM low income
B M medium-low income

BM medium-high income

house S
B M high income
I
7.Ata PIAP % EU-15 MALE
Population
Euro-
8.In Internet/Cyber barometer,
cafés June 2003.
|
0 20 40 60 80 100

- Annex

4.At school

5.At university

100

B F low income
B F medium-low income

OF medium-high income

6.In a friend's W F high income
house
1
% EU-15
7.Ata PIAP FEMALE
Population
Euro-
8.In Internet/Cyber barometer,
cafés June 2003.
|
0 20 40 60 80
3:28/74 -

100



Where do you use the Internet? (Multiple Answers Possible - EU-15 by Gender & Income Quartile)

by Gender & Income
Quartile

low income

medium-low
income

medium-high
income

high income

Male Female

Male Female

Male Female

Male Female

1.At work

2.At home, for work

3.At home, for other
4.At school

5.At university

6.In a friend's house
7.At a PIAP

8.In Internet/Cyber cafés

22,9 26,3
40,2 25,2
77,1 69,6
10,5 9,2
241 15,9
19,4 15,6
15,8 8,3
12,5 3,6

38,2 28,5
23,1 25,9
78 74,7
53 7
53 8,2
12,9 12,4
6,6 6,9
52 3,5

46,2 31,3
35,5 241
77,6 77,4
4,6 8,3
24 6,5
9,5 9,1
5,6 3,5
6,1 3,5

52,8 44
44,3 35,8
75,8 81,1
5,7 7,7
4,7 3,6
10 7,2
54 59
6,2 4,6
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A.3 - Evolution of internet use: the gaps

Ge

80

70

60 -

50 -

40

30 A

20

nder gap in Internet use in EU 25 and Candidate Countries
EU- EU-
Gender gap in Internet use in
H EU-25 and 3 Candidate Countries

U{L |

13

H 212
B

5-15: 9%

===
[ E——
e
Ce
-
 ——

/=1
-
f

o]
o]

|

|

 E——

Gap figures as % of total population
Source: EuroBarometer June 2003 (EU-15) /July 2003 (10 New Member States)

I:'__“:I
=

J1Note: In all countries, men use the Internet more frequently than women.

Kl

SE DK NL UK FI LU EE EU- DE BE EU- IT SI AT FR CZ ES IE LTNMSPL LV CY MT SK HU GR PT BG TR RO

15 25

Evolution of Age gap in Internet use (EU15 & NMS+3)

Age Gap - Internet Use
(% average per Age group)

o EU15 Nov 00 m EU15 June 01
OEU15June 03 O NMS+3 July 03

15-24 25-39 40-54 55+ EU15 EU15
years years years years M/F +55 MJ/F +55
2001 2003

Source: EuroBarometer, Nov. 00, June 01, June/July 03.
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Evolution of Income gap in Internet use in EU15 & 13 Candidate Countries

80
20 1 le74 Income Gap - Internet Use
[ ] (% average per income quartile group)
60 -
57,3 47,7 mEU15 Nov00  mEU15 June 01
30 - — OEU15 June 03 @ NMS+3 July 03
40 [a730 ]
30,2
30 43 274
. [106
20 1 13,8 —
10 ]
0 T T
High Fairly Fairly Low Low EU15 M/F EU15 M/F
High Low 2001 Low 2003
Source: EuroBarometer, Nov. 00, June 01, June/July 03.

Evolution of Education gap in Internet use in EU15 & 13 Candidate Countries

90
80 | Education Gap - Internet Use
70 (% average per Education level group)
60 1 @BEU15 Nov00  mEU15 June 01
50 - OEU15 June 03 O NMS+3 July 03
40 -
30
10 - - 11 .
0 T 1| @ T L
still 20+year 16-19year upto15 EU15 EU15
studying year M/F'01 M/F'03
<15yr <15yr
Source: EuroBarometer, Nov. 00, June 01, June/July 03.
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Gaps in 2003 internet use in the EU15

0

M age gap

BE | DK | DE | GR | ES | FR | [E IT | LU | NL | AT | PT | FI | SE | UK Eg
O education gap | 76,7 | 80,6 | 54,0 | 95,8 | 77,3 | 87,3 | 72,0 | 78,3 | 65,4 | 57,7 | 48,7 | 84,7 | 79,9 | 59,9 | 47,0 | 68,0

[]

MIGRINIRINIRIA]

BE GR | ES | FR | IE IT

LU

NL

AT

PT

104

EU

Oincome gap | 63,2 | 26,8 | 38,3 | 54,6 | 74,7 | 57,1 | 47,5 | 38,6

50,7

20,5

59,8

85,6

25,4

26,6

36,9

46,5

-10

BE | DK | DE | GR | ES | FR | IE IT

LU

NL

AT

PT

Fl

SE

UK

EU

Orural gap | 4.7 | 12,4 ] 3,0 | 542282260 | 70 | -1,9 |-10,6

4,9

11,4

24,4

8,9

8,9

15,0

13,1
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Gaps in 2003 internet use in 10 New Member States and 3 Candidate Countries

0

BG|Cy | Cz | EE | HU | LV | LT | MT|PL| RO | SK | SI | TR NMS|CC3|EU15

Wage gap | 93,2 | 88,0 80,2 |73,9|796|80,0|91,0|87,9|86,4|928|71,8|84,9|97,1|833]|958|64,0

BG|CY | CZ | EE | HU | LV | LT |MT|PL | RO|SK| SI | TR NMS|CC3 EU1

O education gap | 88,5| 92,8 | 86,4 | 87,3 | 89,6 | 87,1 |88,7 | 80,7 | 98,7 | 84,9 | 93,1|81,3|77,7 | 93,7 | 80,2 | 68,0

0

BG|cCy|cz|EE|[HU|Lv|LT|[MT|PL|ROJSK]| sl |TR |[NMsS|cc3|EU15
Oincome gap | 89,0 | 85,9 | 87,0 | 62,5 | 84,8 | 64,4 | 83,0 | 80,0 | 67,0 90,6 | 857 |62,0 | 66,3 | 74,2 | 73,7 | 46,5

0

BG | cy | cz | EE | n [ v [ LT [ MT | pPL|RO| sk | st | TR [NMs] cca[Euts
Deducation gap | 88,5 | 92,8 | 86,4 | 87,3 | 89,6 | 87,1 | 88,7 | 80,7 | 98,7 | 84,9 | 931 | 813 | 77,7 | 937 | 802 | 68,0
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Main reasons for not using the internet

0 10 20 30 40 50
no PC athome ‘ 9% @
16} T I@

tion t i ! .
connection too expensive @ ,@ Main reasons
PC too expensive ———— 1 |@ for not USing

| =

] 21 the internet

no time 1 ol
H @ (% Internet non-users)
— ¥

no PC at work

technical barriers

O EUB average
) ONMS+3 average
no public access
other reasons 5
Source: Eurobarometer,

June /July 2003. M ultiple
|} 27

don't want too, not interested answers possible

120
Reasons for not using the internet
(% Internet users)
80 -
40
(Source:
Eurobarometer June I_-_I
- i 0
/July 2003 Mu_ltlple Content & ACCESS &
answers possible) COST language Awareness Knowledge technical
o EU15 average 58 8 35 27 12
m NMS average 105 13 41 32 31
O NMS+3 average 98 14 45 37 32

Reasons for not using the internet: Cost

Reasons for not using the internet:
50
Cost (% EU Internet non-users)

no PC at home connection too expensive PCs too expensive
0O EU2001 @ EU2003 ONMS O NMS+3 ‘

Source: Eurobarometer, June 2001, June 2003. Multiple answers possible.
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Reasons for not using the internet: lack of knowledge

35 +
30 - Reasons for not using the internet:
25 | lack of knowledge (% EU Internet non-users)
20 +
15 ~
10 26
1 16
5| |19 20 1 1100 | (12| | [41
0 —h
don't know to use PC Internet too complicated
Source: Eurobarometer, June 2001,
‘ 0 2001 02003 0 NMS DNMS+3 ‘ June 2003. Multiple answers possible.

Reasons for not using the internet: lack of content

Reasons for not using

the internet: lack of content
(% EU Internet non-users)

. g .

2

N

content not useful language barriers
| OEU2001 mEU2003 ONMS  ONMS+3 |

Source: Eurobarometer, June 2001, June 2003.
Muitiple answers possible.

Reasons for not using the internet: lack of awareness

40 - .
Reasons for not using the Internet: lack of
30 4 awareness (% Internet non-users)
20 -
28 —
27 24 21
10 1=
13
8 9
0 L L
notinterested do not know exactly whatitis
02001 @ 2003 O NMS O NMS+3 Source: Eurobarometer,

June 2001, June / July 2003.
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Why don't you use the Internet? (by Age group and Education level)

mmo B Why don't you use the Internet?
P (by Age group and Education level)
Jlack of &
training
25 - ™| lack of training
lack of \
content
20 -
—Trendline
(costs) \ too expensive
15 - N
—Trendline 26
(training)
10 20 22 21 ”
o 13
% EU15 Internet5 i 11
non-users
(Source:
EuroBarometer ¢ |
June 2003) 15-24 | 25-39 | 40-54 | 55+ Upto15 | 16-19 | 20+ St
studying
W too expensive 32,2 26,8 19,4 10,8 12,7 21,7 17,4 30,8
Olack of training 13,3 19,5 21,8 25,7 26,5 21,2 17,7 10,6
Olack of content 6,6 7,8 8,2 7,8 6,3 8,9 9,8 3,9

What would encourage NON-users to use the Internet? (by Age group and

Education level)

What would encourage NON-users

50 -
to use the Internet?
(EU15 by Age group and Terminal Education level)
B Less costs 0
O Offered/free
training |
@ Public Internet
Access
OMore available
info | .
28
% EU15 non-
Internet users
(Source: 101
EuroBarometer
June 2003)
0 i
15-24 25-39 40 - 54 55 + Up to 15 16 -19 20 + Studying
M Less costs 52,6 445 32,2 12,8 15,9 33,5 32,9 54,4
O Offered/free training 27,8 22,3 20,9 10 12,6 18,9 18,1 26,3
D Public Internet Access 16,3 10,5 75 3,9 4,3 8 9,4 20,6
OMore available info 11,4 8,8 9,4 5 5,6 8,7 71 12,6
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Why don't you use the Internet? (by Gender and Locality)

@too expensive Why don't you use the Internet?
Olack of content (by Gender and Locality)
A lack of training
A A A A A
23
20 @ . w @ A A
21
20
20 19
18
18 18 16 16 18
10 +—
% EU15 Internet
non-users
(Source: 2003
EuroBarometer) n
Male Female | M_Rural | F_Rural M_SmallT |F_SmallTo| M_LargeT | F_LageTo
own wn own wn
@ too expensive 18,2 17,5 15,8 15,8 19,7 17,9 18,3 18,6
O lack of content 8,6 7.1 9 8 9,1 7.4 7,5 5,8
A lack of training 21,9 23,1 22,5 25 22,5 23 19,6 20,5

What would encourage NON-users to use the Internet? (by Gender and Locality)

What would encourage you to use the Internet?

50 | (EU15 by Gender and Locality)

M Less costs
@ Public Internet
Access

O More available info
29

A Offered/free training

25
20 T E
E
10 +
% EU15 Internet
non-users
(Source:
EuroBarometer
2003) 0
Male Female M_Rural F_Rural M_Small Town|F_Small Town |M_Large Town|F_Large Town
M Less costs 29 25,2 26 22,8 31,4 25,3 29,3 27,9
@ Public Internet Access 7,8 6,6 5,8 6,7 8,3 6,4 9,5 6,2
O More available info 8,3 6,6 8,2 58 75 6,8 9,8 71
A Offered/free training 16 16,8 14,4 14,9 18,1 17,6 15,1 17,7
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Why don't you use the Internet? (by Occupation)

mtoo
expensive

Olack of
content

A lack of
training

What would encourage NON-users to use the Internet? (by Occupation)

| What would encourage you to use the Internet?
50 2° (by Occupation)
M Less costs
|
@ Public Internet o - 44 -
Access 40 - -
O More available info 37 e
o 4
A Offered/free m
training m -
25
20
s L™
% EU15 Internet 10 1
non-users
(Source: I
EuroBarometer 0
2003) Other
Student bl MEMUEL | oot EU 15 | Manager aeEe Self: | Retired
employed| worker collar person |employed
M Less costs 54,7 441 40,4 37,2 26,9 37,3 23,5 24,9 11,5
@ Public Internet Access 20,5 11,7 9 9,5 71 10,7 6,1 7,1 34
O More available info 12,5 11,1 8,7 9,7 7,3 10,2 5,9 6,8 5,2
A Offered/free training 26,4 23,3 22 17,7 16,5 29,9 171 19,1 8,7
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PARTB :

From elnclusion to ICTs appropriation in the "everyday life" of European
citizens

B.1 - eIlnclusion policies: tackling the "divides"

Which info and services do (EU15) Internet users want on the Internet?

‘102001_02003 Information and services people would like to find
Bl [ ] — 1 o] ] the Internet (o/o EU15 citizens) Source: Eurobarometer,
| June 2001, June 2003.
Multiple answers possi
E
31 32133 3032
B I].]Eg
. S @
o <9 && 0&@‘ & N
20 c‘}é\
Y @
S
(ﬁ\\’b
o
O
<\°$

Which info & services do Internet users want on the Internet? (EU15 by Age group)

Which information and services do Internet USERS want on the Internet?
(% EU15 Internet users by Age group)
70 ‘

: A
S A 74
7l /\\-yﬂ“ —4-15-24

2 —25-39
10 {(Source: EuroBarometer 2003)} 40 - 54
‘ 55 +
04 : : : : : : : : : : 1 1
N
C')OA 6\\0@ (S\\o&\ Q\@q}%\ oé\QQ» « o?‘b 056\ ,50\@6 00&0 é\o& \\(«\\o 6QO<~ 0@»@ 0{\%@
9] O ) o <& Q & D Q (@) le)
S R S F F & & 8 «
0 N %4 <
50 Q/ Q{bé\ \/0$ A%
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Which info & Services do Internet users want? (% EU15 - by Occupation)
80

Which information and services do Internet USERS want on the Internet?
(EU 15 by Occupation)

70
60
50
40
30

= Self-employed
=®=Managers

Other white collars
~===Manual workers

e=House persons
20 =#=Un-employed
e == Retired
Students
0+ : . . : : : : : J J

Which info & Services do Internet users want? (% EU15 - by Gender & Locality)

40
% Male
Internet 30
users
(Source: 20 -
EuroBaro-
meter 10 4
07 . .
eGOV JO?S' Educatio Health | Housing | Equal Family/¥ Disabled Low Pensions Local | Transpor Culture | Tourism
online n outh Income Info t
‘lM_RuraINillage 27,6 23 22,2 28,6 17,6 11,6 18 12,3 14 19,7 23,9 21,5 30,1 35
OM_S/M town 32,7 27,7 23,5 32,7 21,2 14,5 20,6 14,1 16,3 23,8 26,7 26,1 33,9 40,9
OM_Big Town 32,5 32,1 27,8 33,9 26,7 15,5 21,7 16,6 18,6 23 27,2 29,1 35,7 39,8
% Female
Internet
users
(Source:
EuroBaro
meter
2003)
eGOV Jot_)s- Educatio Health | Housing | Equal Family/Y Disabled Low Pensions Local - |Transpor Culture | Tourism
online n outh Income Info t
BF_Rural/Vilage | 23,5 221 21,9 32,2 15,4 12 20,8 12,1 15,1 18,1 20,7 18,7 28,6 33
OF_S/M town 27,8 26,3 26,5 36,1 19,9 15,1 26,3 16,2 18,8 20,4 22,7 23,7 32,7 37,7
OF_Big Town 27 26 26,7 35,7 22,3 15,6 243 15,6 17,7 20,3 21,6 25,8 32,3 371
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Do USERS and NON-users want different info & services? (EU15 by Age Group)

0

50 100

150 200 250

1.How to contact different governmentoffices
2.Recruitment services

3.Educational tools

4 .Health information and services

Users 5.Housing information
6.Equal opportunity information
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Other
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4.Health information and services

5.Housing information

6.Equal opportunity information

7.Services and assistance to families and the youth
8.Services and assistance to peoplewith disabilities
9.Services and assistance for low-income groups
10.Information on pensions

11.Information about my local community
12.Information about transport

13.Cultural items

14.Tourism information

TARGET : MALE
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B.2 - Digital and social inclusion; impacts on "everyday life" processes

Main reasons for using the internet

Main reasons for using the internet (% EU citizens)
Source: Eurobarometer, June 2001, June 2003. Multiple answers possible.

2 | | | (o [ ]
12

contact infor- news search for e- do my job leisure, access access access get/ contact  nothing (I
familyand mationon lear- ning commerce games cultural health localor improve my new would
friends  free servi- mate- rial ™*) sites infor- national job people, have no
cesand mationand admini- chat- reason)
tourism services  strations rooms,
(*)to sell/ buy of find information on products and services. forums

Expected changes in their daily life if people started to use the Internet

Expected changes in their daily life if Would Internet change your daily life?
people started to use the Internet (% Internet non-users)

(EU average) '
@ more/increased M less/decreased

8| 9l 18| 22 8 28|

If so, how would it change ?
(% of answers for each item)

easier to use informed feel socially participationin integrationin contact with  moneysavings
public services included groups local people
(including virtual ~ community

Source: Eurobarometer, June 2003

ones)

] Information and services people would like to find on the Internet (%Eu citizens)
Source: Eurobarometer, June 2001, June 2003. M ultiple answers possible.

02001 @2003

tourism  health culture how recruit- educa- transport local families pensions housing low people equal none
contact ment tion commu- and income with oppor-
gov. nity youth groups disa- tunity
offices bilities
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Main reasons for using the internet (% EU-15 citizens - by Gender, Locality, Age Group & Eduction level)

Gender Locality Age group Education level
Small/ EU-
middle | large Upto | 16- Stud 15
Male | Female | rural | town |town [15-24 | 25-39 |40-54 |55+ 15 19 20 + ent
Do my job 25,9 18,4 | 18,8 | 22,1 | 252 24,2 34,5 26,7 7,1 6,8 | 20,1 | 42,7 | 26,4 | 22,0
Get/improve job 16,0 14,8 | 14,1 145 17,7 26,4 24,4 15,6 2,7 70| 151 | 22,0| 250 ]| 154
learning material 231 2291 218 | 231 | 246 46,6 29,0 21,4 8,7 79| 188 | 313 | 619 | 23,0
eCommerce 254 19,0 224 | 211 | 231 28,0 30,6 24,0 110 11,7 | 232 | 299 | 289 | 221
info & services 28,6 249|248 | 26,5| 29,0 32,6 34,3 30,6 14,8 | 133 | 26,9 | 39,3 | 348 | 26,7
News 27,2 20,0 | 22,3 | 226 | 26,3 31,9 30,6 24,5 131 11,3 21,7 | 357 | 372 | 23,5
Culture 20,9 19,5 17,8 | 20,0 23,0 26,2 245 22,5 12,2 75| 181 | 351 | 31,0 20,2
eGovernment 17,5 14,5 | 15,1 16,1 | 16,5 13,9 20,3 19,9 10,3 85| 154 | 26,4 | 16,3 | 16,0
Health info & Services 16,7 18,8 | 16,9 | 17,7 | 189 15,1 204 21,2 142 | 131 | 178 | 243 | 16,3 | 17,8
contact family and friends 33,56 306|274 | 32,7| 36,1 52,5 40,5 30,7 16,6 | 13,8 | 315 | 426 | 59,2 | 32,0
contact new people (chat, forums) 13,5 10,8 | 11,4 11,2 14,2 31,7 14,7 8,8 3,5 46| 106 | 129 | 356 | 121
Leisure, games 23,2 175 183 | 19,7 231 43,4 26,8 16,5 7,2 88| 204 | 21,6 | 46,7 | 20,3
Main reasons for using the internet (% EU-15 citizens - by Profession, Occupation & Income quartile)
Profession Occupation Income Quartile
Self- Man- | House | Un- fairly fairly EU-
emplo | Man- | White ual - emplo | Re- Stu- low low high high 15
-yed ager | collar | worker | person | -yed tired dent | income | income | income | income

Do my job 45,7 59,3 443 15,0 5,1 15,6 2,3 26,1 11,5 16,8 23,6 371 220
Get/improve job 14,1 22,2 21,0 17,5 8,7 40,6 1,7 24,7 14,7 15,6 16,4 174 | 154
learning material 19,2 37,7 23,0 20,1 16,0 30,3 6,4 61,5 17,2 17,7 23,6 32,8 | 23,0
eCommerce 29,9 34,9 26,5 25,7 16,5 23,8 8,6 28,1 15,6 19,8 27,8 339 | 221
info & services 29,7 443 33,9 29,1 20,8 27,3 12,5 34,1 17,4 25,0 31,2 396 | 26,7
News 26,0 37,7 27,7 23,6 15,2 28,0 12,0 36,6 18,6 22,6 26,5 30,7 | 23,5
Culture 24,2 34,7 26,0 17,6 14,0 17,5 11,4 31,6 14,7 18,9 224 26,7 | 20,2
eGovernment 18,3 27,7 22,8 15,2 11,0 19,5 9,3 16,3 11,7 16,5 18,2 243 | 16,0
Health info & Services 17,3 24,9 20,8 18,1 17,4 18,3 14,2 16,0 14,8 19,8 20,4 229 | 17,8
contact family and friends 30,7 47,0 39,2 33,3 22,3 33,6 14,4 58,8 242 28,5 34,8 43,8 | 32,0
contact new people (chat, forums) 8,9 13,0 13,5 12,6 7,5 14,7 3,3 35,4 10,3 11,6 10,9 13,7 | 121
Leisure, games 14,9 24,6 21,1 25,3 12,5 25,0 6,4 46,9 16,1 19,6 19,2 245 | 20,3
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Main reasons for using the internet (% EU-15 citizens - by Member State)

UK DE | DE EU-
DK | FIN | SE | Total | DE | west | Ost | AT | FR | NL | BE | Lux | IT ES | IRL | GR | PT 15
Do my job 40,4 | 30,2 | 40,0 | 19,2 | 20,0 | 20,5 | 18,1 | 21,2 | 21,4 | 25,1 | 21,0 | 29,8 | 27,8 | 18,5 941 19,7 | 12,0 | 22,0
Get/improve job 26,0 | 20,6 | 29,7 | 13,9 | 14,7 | 13,3 | 20,2 | 13,3 | 174 | 16,7 | 14,1 | 128 | 148 | 132 | 122 | 14,7 | 12,6 | 154
learning material 37,3 | 25,7 | 37,8 | 31,3 | 259 | 26,0 | 255 | 21,7 | 13,8 | 26,7 | 20,6 | 223 | 21,5| 20,5 | 23,1 | 182 | 10,8 | 23,0
eCommerce 351 27,1 46,2 32,0 297 | 322 ] 204 | 17,5] 16,8] 26,8 | 158 | 26,0 | 149 | 127| 96| 88| 62| 22,1
info & services 35,6 | 31,0 | 43,6 | 29,1 | 32,5 340 | 27,0 | 184 | 259 | 384 | 256 29,1 | 23,8 | 188 | 123 | 126 | 65| 26,7
News 433 | 31,0 | 433 19,5] 25,1 | 26,8 | 184 | 22,6 | 256 | 31,5| 287 | 27,0 21,5| 156| 6,8 | 22,0 | 21,9 | 23,5
Culture 370 | 143 ] 23,5 128 165 17,1 ] 140 | 173 | 31,1 | 28,9 | 241 | 28.1 | 234 | 160 | 69| 11,6 | 12,5| 202
eGovernment 31,1 | 200 | 424 | 11,8 ] 13,8 13,9] 133 ] 139 192] 197] 175 256| 190 ] 120| 61| 98| 66| 16,0
Health info & Services 344 | 249 343 ] 193] 199 203 | 183 | 155 163 | 31,3 | 151 230| 147| 10,1 | 103 | 172 | 108 | 17,8
contact family and friends 56,8 | 36,8 | 544 | 44,5] 290 | 299 | 255 | 22,5| 33,7 | 51,1 | 30,3 | 36,4 | 24,6 | 25,1 | 243 | 14,6 | 12,2 | 32,0
contact new people (chat,
forums) 10,5 98 20,6 | 122 | 12,0 | 12,5| 104 | 103 | 13,7 | 16,0 | 11,3 | 144 7,8 | 159 6,6 | 10,2 6,8 | 12,1
Leisure, games 274 | 274 | 284 | 27,3 | 193 | 19,1 | 19,9 | 19,3 | 24,5 | 31,1 | 242 | 229 | 11,1 | 140 | 14,6 | 18,6 | 11,2 | 20,3
online
communities/organisations 26,0 | 124 | 12,3 9,9 5,7 6,2 4,0 6,5 46 | 11,8 5,1 6,5 4,0 5,1 5,2 6,1 3,7 6,6
have/would have noreason | 13,1 | 11,6 | 10,2 | 17,3 | 20,9 | 20,3 | 230 | 29,5| 11,8 | 149 | 123 95| 249 | 21,6 | 179 | 143 | 34,1 | 18,9
Main reasons for using the internet (% NMS citizens - by Occupation)
CcC-

CYP | CZE | EST | HUN | LAT | LIT | MLT | POL | SVK | SVN 13 BUL | ROM | TUR | NMS
Do my job 286 | 242 | 259 | 216 | 194 | 26,9 | 144 | 22,7 | 21,8 | 26,2 | 23,5| 19,8 79| 30,7 23
Get/improve job 179 | 21,8 | 156 | 157 | 229 | 254 | 109 | 256 | 304 15| 206 | 214 | 152 | 189 23
learning material 265| 289 | 29,2 | 244 | 298| 30,8| 36,8 | 42,1 | 31,3 32| 29,5| 26,9 | 20,1 | 25,8 35
eCommerce 11,8 | 33,3| 18,7 | 132 | 158 | 20,7 | 23,1 | 259 | 244 | 281 | 181 | 17,5 | 13,2 | 12,2 24
info & services 171 414 | 275 | 33,8 22 26| 179| 256 | 376 | 358 | 21,7 | 229 | 179 | 12,6 30
News 225| 345 | 413| 381 | 32,3| 342 | 229| 316 | 31,5| 28,6 34| 26,4 | 23,8| 40,3 33
Culture 10,6 | 28,7 | 151 | 29,5| 185 | 19,5| 14,3 | 20,2 | 204 | 13,5| 255 21| 153 | 344 22
eGovernment 68| 31,8| 155| 152 | 129 | 12,3 | 20,5| 14,8 26| 152 | 16,2 | 16,8 8,8 | 16,8 18
Health info & Services 15| 249 | 185 | 17,2 18| 18,8 | 222 | 20,2 | 249 | 222 | 238 | 19,7 | 17,4 | 30,9 21
contact family and friends 15,7 346 | 344 | 265| 259 | 278 | 331 | 355 | 38,2 | 227 | 272 | 254 | 20,2 | 22,5 33
contact new people (chat, forums) 19| 206 | 17,8 13| 18,2 | 20,2 17| 216 | 186 | 171 194 | 254 15| 19,9 20
Leisure, games 20,6 | 29,5 27| 27,3| 255 | 36,9 | 188 | 242 | 298| 29,5| 26,5 26 | 19,7 | 29,2 27
communities/organisations on-line 9,8 9,5 8,5 9,4 8,9 84| 139 9,9 9,5 8,1 10,2 | 11,9 571 12,6 10
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Main reasons for using the internet (% EU-15 - NMS — NMS+3 citizens)

Main reasons for using the internet
(% citizens)

. . e- . Health | contact | contact . communit
Do my | Get/impr | learning info & eGovern| . y Leisure, |. X
) . . |commerc X News | Culture info & family new ies/organi
job ove job | material . services ment ; games y
e(®) Services and people sations
OEuU-15 22 15 23 22 27 24 20 16 18 32 12 20 7
BNMS 23 23 35 24 30 33 22 18 21 33 20 27 10
ONMS+3| 23 21 29 18 22 34 26 16 24 27 19 27 10

(*) to sell / buy or find info on products and services.

Main reasons for using the internet (% EU-15 & NMS citizens - by Income Quatrtile)

Main reasons for using the internet
come iy )
: % EU-15 citizens - by Income Quartile - NMS
Income
e
Leisure, games 40 Ipo my 40| job
35| Job
0 Get ajob/ 30 Get a job/
o improve it contact new improve it
contact new people learning (chapte?oprll?ms) learning
(chat, forums) e material ' material
15
{0 contact family 0
and friends
eBiz(*) eBiz(*)
contact family|
and friends
Health info &
- Services
Health info info & |, -
& Services X services s:rf\zcis
eGovernment il v eGovernment
News
(*) eBiz = to sell / buy or find
Cuilture info on products and services. Culture News
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Main reasons for using the internet (% EU-15 citizens - by Gender & Locality)

Main reasons for using the internet
(% EU 15 citizens - by Gender & Locality)
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Main reasons for using the internet (% NMS citizens - by Gender & Locality)
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Main reasons for using the internet (% EU-15 citizens - by Age group & Education)

(% EU 15 citizens - by Age Group &
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Main reasons for using the internet (% EU-15 citizens - by Occupation)
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Main reasons for using the internet
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Main reasons for using the internet (% EU-15 citizens - by Member State)

Main reasons for using the internet
(% EU 15 citizens - by Member State)
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Main reasons for using the internet (% EU-15 citizens - by Member State)
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Main reasons for using the internet (% NMS citizens - by Member State)

Main reasons for using the internet
(% 10 New Member States citizens - by Member State)
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B.3 — The importance of training
% PC training in EU25 and Candidate Countries (by Country)

0 +@ OSE
% PC Traning in EU25 and 3 Candidate Countries HE

60 -| OUK

50 "Have you ever had any kind of computer training?" OIE
Figures as % of population ocz
- Source: Eurobarometer June/July 2003 mMEU-15

40

EU1S5:
m oA _|323%

— NMS:
30 A 28,4%

20 A

10 T T T T T T T T T T T T T

SEDK FINL LT UK EE SI AT LU CY LV IE CZ EU- HU ES MT FR BENMSDE SK PL BGGR PT IT TR RO
15

Have you had any kind of PC training (EU15 by Age group & Education level & PC use)

Have HAD any kind of PC TRAINING Have HAD any kind of PC TRAINING
(by Locality) (by PC use)

O1.rural area or village St“_' _
55 + studying

B 2.small or middle sized town

O 3.arge town 0+ [ —
16 - 19 -
40 - 54 . 1 Ousers
% EU15 population | Upto15 [ Tl B non-users

(Source: 2003 1

EuroBarometer) 55+ [0

25-39 - 40 - 54 :—

7 25-39 -

15-24 - 15-24 [ I

0 50 100 150
0 50 100 150 200 15- | 25- | 40- Upto| 16- Still :
24 | 39 | 54 |%| 15 | 19 |20 |studvi
15-24 25-39 40 - 54 55+ ng
O3.large town 53,2 43,4 36,3 19,5 Wnon-users | 32,7 | 20,7 | 15 | 81 | 4,7 | 16,1 | 33 | 353
W 2.small or middle 53,8 43,9 30,8 17 Dusers 62,3 | 55,3 | 51,7 | 54,2 | 41,8 | 48,1 | 62,9 | 65,8
sized town

O 1.rural area or village 52,3 34,6 29,7 12
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Have you had any kind of PC training (EU15 by Age & Education + Gender & PC use)

O Male

OFemale
& PC users
20 - ‘ 4 non-users
'S 2
10 -
0 .
15-24 25-39 40 - 54 55 + Up to 15 16 - 19 20 + Sm.l
studying
OMale 51,6 41,8 30,4 18,7 11 28,7 52,2 59,1
OFemale 54,5 40,3 33,8 13,7 8,9 30,5 53,7 60
& PC users 62,3 55,3 51,7 54,2 41,8 48,1 62,9 65,8
@ non-users 32,7 20,7 15 8,1 4,7 16,1 33 35,3
Age Group Terminal Education Level

Have you had any kind of PC training (EU75 by Occupation + Gender & PC use)

OMale
. - OFemale V'S
— & PC users
30— 4 ] 4 non-users
20 - ' 3
¢ 2
10 4
2
0 B
Self- Managers Other white| Manual House Un- Retired Students
employed collars workers persons | employed

OMale 29,2 62,6 41,8 26,3 51,6 32,7 13,9 58,9
OFemale 35,3 63,7 56,2 29,5 14,6 34,3 10,6 59,5
& PC users 45,6 68,4 60,3 45,7 40,2 54,9 47,6 65,7
@ non-users 13,9 40,7 30,1 15,5 8,5 20,2 7,2 35,3

- Annex 3 : 52/74 -



Have you had any kind of PC training (NMS+3 by Gender, Locality, Income & PC use)

Have you EVER had any kind of PC TRAINING?
(NMS+3 by Gender, Locality, Income quartile and PC use)

90 |
80
70 |
60
50 -
40
30 -

20

% NMS+3

population

(Source: i

2003 Buro. ol il male |female | village | small | large low |middle-|middle-|high PC fon
Barometer) Avg | 2004 9 9 lincome| low high |income| user | user

Ewith PC training | 22,4 | 29,9 | 223 | 22,5 13,8 | 26,2 | 30,5 7 14,7 | 20,2 | 39,9 | 60,5 6

BmNO PC training | 76,4 | 68,7 | 76,6 | 76,2 | 845 | 726 | 68,9 | 90,7 | 84 | 789 | 595 | 389 | 92,6
- A
Y Y ' Y
Gender Locality Income quartile PC use

Have you had any kind of PC training (NMS+3 by Age group & Terminal education)
1000, Have you EVER had any kind of PC TRAINING?

(NMS by Age group &
Education level)
80,0 - NO PC training
NMS = 68,6%
66
59
60,0 -
_‘ 50
40,0 - 38
27 30
24
%NMs 007
population 9
(Source: 2
2003 Euro- il
Barometer) ) H L 5 L i
) 15-24 25-39 40-54 55+ years| NMS upto15 | 16-19 20+ years s’ull_
years years years years years studying
Owith PC training| 59,0 38,1 27,3 8,8 29,9 2,4 23,6 49,8 66,0
B NO PC training 40,5 60,8 71,5 89,1 68,6 95,9 75,1 48,9 33,4
Age Group Terminal Education Level
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Have you had any kind of PC training (NMS+3 by Occupation)

Have you EVER had any kind of PC TRAINING?

1009 (NMS+3 by Occupation)

90 -

80 -

70 4

60 -

50 -

40 -

30 -

20 -
% NMS+3
population 10 1
(Source: 2003

0 il
SR self- ma e white manual house unem- retired studvin
employed 9 collars worker person ployed ying

O with PC training 18 61,5 46,1 16,8 6,8 18,9 5,2 58,9
BNO PC training 81,7 37,4 52,9 82,2 92,3 80 92 40,9

Have you had any kind of PC training (EU15 by Locality and Income quatrtile)

90 -
Have you EVER had any kind of PC TRAINING?
go | (EU15 by Locality and Income quartile)
70 -
60 -
50 -
40 1
30 -
20 -
% EU15 4q |
population
(Source:
2003 Euro- 0 - - - - -
Barometer) | Rural/Village Smalligidel Large Town | low income fainyg o elT7 il high income
town income income
ENo 71,9 66,2 63,3 80,5 73,4 65,5 49,1
OYes 27,8 33,3 36 19,1 25,6 34 50,5
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Have you had any kind of PC training (EU15 by Locality & Income + Gender & PC use)

OMale

OFemale
¢ PC users
¢ Non-users

0
Rural/Village Stielimesiy Large Town | low income f_airly 9% fe_lirly Lifoh high income
m town income income
OMale 28,4 34,3 37,6 21,9 23,7 34,2 49,4
OFemale 27,2 32,4 34,5 17,1 27,4 33,7 51,7
& PC users 52,9 56,5 57,3 53,7 51,3 53,9 62,9
@ Non-users 12,5 15,1 15,3 8,2 13,1 15,8 24,8

Have you had any kind of PC training (EU15 by Occupation & Place of living)

% EU15 population 70 ]
(Source: 2003 Have HAD any ki

EuroBarometer) (by Occupation
60

409 O1.rural area or village

B 2.small or middle sized town
O3.large town

40 1

30 ¢

20 -

Other
= Managers | white M
employed workers
collars
@ 1.rural area or village 241 58,4 48,6 26,3
W 2.small or middle sized town | 30,5 64,2 48,4 28,7
‘I:l 3.large town 41,1 65,3 51,8 27,6
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Which type of PC training did you have (% of people having received any PC training)

OEU2001 @ EU2003 ONMS @ NMS+3

o [

aid b public voca- tional | centre for Y - private vy et o | esleenes
school university P Y employ- training adult edu- sector Y famfy 9
employer s . PIAP L friends at work
ment institute cation training
OEU2001 37 16 33 6 9 14 1 7 21 16
W EU2003 36 15 33 7 11 12 2 7 19 14
ONMS 44 15 29 5 6 5 3 8 24 15
ONMS+3 45 18 20 4 9 4 3 9 22 14

Source: Eurobarometer, June / July 2003. Multiple answers possible.

Which type of PC training did you have? (EU15 % trained PC users - by Gender & Age)

% EU15 60
trained
PC users

40
Source:

2003 Euro- 9q

| o D) ] B i)

types of

PC training ¢ | -:El il T

only ] R REE paid by public vocational |adult education| private training | by colleagues
Y employer employment training centre inst. at work

O House-person 29,9 78 24,2 6,8 11,3 20,9 5,8 11,7

B Un-employed 37,7 10,3 16,7 24,6 16,2 12,6 8,9 8,6

O Retired 4,7 4,8 45,1 3,2 75 20,3 57 17,8

O Student 72,7 26,2 6,7 3,1 57 2 52 4.1
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Which type of PC training did you have? (% EU15 PC trained - by Income quatrtile)

Barometgr |
8 most
significant
types of
PC training g -
only
0 : ,
aid b public vocational adult by family or |by colleagues
at school at university P v employment training education y famry Y 9
employer f P friends at work
service institute centre

O middle-low 33 12,1 33,9 8,8 11 15,2 18,8 17,8
O middle-high 33,2 13,9 39,5 52 10,7 14,5 15,9 14,3
Dhigh income 28,3 17,6 42,5 6,2 10,3 13,8 20,1 16,4
‘A Low income 39,9 17,6 17,9 14 13 13 21,9 10,2

Which type of PC training did you have? (EU15 % PC trained - by Place of living)

Source:

2003 Euro-
Barometer 339 |
% bli t dult ivat b
at paid by public |vocationa) ~ adu private by family y
at school | . . employm | | training |education| training ; colleague
university| employer L : or friends
ent institute | centre inst. s at work
DOlarge town 35,1 20,1 33,7 6,7 13,1 11,4 7.9 19,7 13,2
B small/middle town| 35,2 13,3 34,2 8,4 9,4 12,2 6,6 19 14,5
DOrural/village 36,6 11,9 31 6,9 11,3 14 6,7 16,8 14,1
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Which type of PC training did you have? (EU15 by Country - % trained PC users)

EU15 (2003) Member States | 500 | b 0 pe or Es PR E T LU NL AT PT F SE UK
school 355 | 57,2 36 30,1 27,7 379 355 398 252 447 471 349 492 439 406 353
paid by employer 33,3| 232 419 36,5 64 195 328 21,3 259 338 426 40,2 119 416 46,8 379
by family or friends 186 | 156 344 241 13 199 13,3 111 3,5 9,7 234 195 56 31,7 272 18,6
university 15,0 95 209 79 278 17,3 184 24 18,6 11,6 8,9 79 10,7 121 16 17,5
colleagues at work 14,0 99 255 19 11,8 8,1 10 5,6 38 101 164 171 41 199 239 164
centre for adult education 12,3 | 14,8 21 16,2 6,3 3,7 58 13,7 75 14,2 8,6 8,9 64 195 199 18,6
vocational training institute 11,1 55 247 10,7 6 6 93 11,9 10,8 47 11,9 172 16,2 20,9 3,6 141
public employment services 7,4 5,9 6,3 9,4 7,5 8,9 6,8 3,5 9,8 6,8 2 7 9,4 7,5 129 5,1
private sector training institute 7,2 4,3 7,5 56 186 164 3 6,8 9,2 71 9,9 74 51 5,8 4,6 5,6
other 3,8 3,1 0,6 1,8 4,9 9,9 4,2 24 41 3,2 3,9 2 4,6 3,5 2,9 3,1
at another PIAP 1,8 1,4 4,2 1 0 4,5 0,6 1,2 04 0,6 1,3 1,1 1 1,4 1,3 3
10 New Member States&

3 Candidate Countries NMS

EU-15 | NMS | +3 BG CY CzZ EE HU LV LT MT PL RO SK Sl TR

school 35,5 44 451 50,2 37,2 43,7 425 50,3 503 449 385 411 46,7 46,2 556 46
paid by employer 33,3 29 20 14 219 385 284 247 16,2 12,7 159 30,3 8 415 291 3
by family or friends 18,6 24 221 30,9 132 348 284 212 205 518 153 173 215 215 30,2 14,8
university 15,0 15 18| 26,7 186 148 126 13,1 18,7 156 56 15,7 225 149 209 20,8
colleagues at work 14,0 15 14| 16,4 75 287 164 17,7 10,9 26,7 13,8 69 149 18,8 199 121
centre for adult education 12,3 5 4 9,2 6,1 54 17,5 43 9 7,4 6,7 3,5 2,1 4,2 1,8 2,6
vocational training institute 11,1 6 9 1,9 19,8 12,1 8,4 9,4 9 78 101 22 153 7,4 36 14,3
public employment services 7,4 5 4 3,4 8,9 4,9 6,3 6,5 6,2 4,5 6,6 3,3 3,3 7,3 51 4.4
private sector training institute 7,2 8 9 32 10,8 7,3 4.8 51 10,9 82 274 8,7 7,7 9,5 4,3 14,7
other 3,8 3 3 2,1 3,7 4 1,1 2,5 2,2 3,1 4,2 3,1 4,8 5 4,8 0
at another PIAP 1,8 3 3 8,8 4,8 4,6 2,7 2,6 3 8,1 0,7 1,7 7,3 1,8 3,8 1
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PART C:

The local and regional dimension of the knowledge society:
social inclusion and social cohesion issues

C.1 - Center and periphery in the Information Age — regional issues
Relative digital divide based on access and use of ICTs, by region type

Figure 3-3. Relative digital divide based on access and wse of ICTs , by region type

3IIIIE

J»*“

S f

Sowrce: SIBIS General Population Survey, 2002

Ralative value | EU15=100)
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Please refer to the Europe-wide maps
(produced with the kind support of DG REGIO),
based on the indicators given hereafter,
as extracted from the EuroBarometer surveys:

National ICT Indicators (with regional figures)

. % PC users

. % Internet users

. % GSM users

. % people having had PC training

National ICT Indicators

. gender gap 2003 in Enlarged Europe and Candidate Countries

. age gap 2003 in Enlarged Europe and Candidate Countries

. education gap 2003 in Enlarged Europe and Candidate Countries

. income gap gap 2003 in Enlarged Europe and Candidate Countries

. Rural gap 2003 in Enlarged Europe and Candidate Countries
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National

ICT Indicators

PC use 2003
in Enlarged Europe
and Candidate Countrie:

%PC

20,1% - 24,9%
[T 28.2%-36,9%
B 39.49 - 45.4%
B 109:-54.3%
B 0.2 -637%
B e 800

Employment and Social Aff.
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National
ICT Indicators

Internet use 2003
in Enlarged Europe
and Candidate Countries

%Internet
| 13,9%-19,1%
| 20,9%-259%

L 29,0%-31,1%
B 34.39%-35.4%
B 30.6% - 44,0%
B soc0-721%
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National

ICT Indicators

GSM use 2003
in Enlarged Europe
and Candidate Countries

[ ] 293%-343%
[ ] 407%-589%
[ 60,09 - 66,2%
I 55.2%- 72,0%
B 770 77.0%
I co.60-858%
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Source: EU15 & NMS+3 National Population — Eurobarometer June / July 2003.
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National

ICT Indicators

PC training 2003
in Enlarged Europe
and Candidate Countries

%PC training

_ 14,3% - 20,4%
| 21,7% - 27,0%
T 28,19%-31,5%
B :3.1%-384%
B +25%-46,1%
B 6260 -855%

Employment and Social Affairs



National
ICT Indicators

Gender gap 2003
in Enlarged Europe
and Candidate Countrie:

Madeia (P

-

o

Gender gap
0,64-3,10
3,11-841
842-9,98
9,99 - 14,49

14,50 - 20,00

OENEN

20,01 -32,00

Micstes:

Gaps are alculatad as variation from tha natior
average Alowier gap number [darkien coloun
indicates the country's women are closain to
thedr national averaga

b ]
X ] B%6 2 * ! Employment and Social Affar

Source ELMS and MMS+3 national population — Eurobarameter Junedduly 2003
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National
ICT Indicators

Internet Use 2003 :
Age gap 2003
in Enlarged Europe
and Candidates Countries

Age gap

B o068
- BN
B s6.11-7960
| 7961-86,11
| |s612-91,00
| |9101-9714

Mot

Gaps are caloulated as variation from the national
average. A lowiar gap number [darkier) cobours]
indlicates the country's 55+ citizens are closednto
theair national average,

. Employment and Social Affairs
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¢ ICT Indicators

Internet Use 2003 :

Education qaé:b 2003

in Enlarged Europe
and Candidates Countries

Education gap

B 7035092
B s09:-7771
P 77.72-81,27
[ |s8128-8727
[ |s87.28-9871

Mot

Gaps are calculated as variation from the national
average. Alowien gap number [darkier) colours)
indicates the country's lowest educated group
twiho left school at age 15 or younagar! is < losair to
this national average

Employment and Social Affairs

Source ELM S and MMS+3 national population — Eurobarometer Junedduly 2003
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National
ICT Indicators

Internet Use 2003 :

Income gap 2003
in Enlarged Europe
and Candidates Countries

Income gap

B 20523689
B :600-5463
B s5454-63.21
[ 63.22-80,00
| |so001-857
| |8572-9065

L

Gaps are caloulated as variation Irom the natlonal
Fvarage. A lowler) gap murmber jdarkier) oolours|
Indicates the countny’s kewest income quartile
group arechseln to their national average.
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National
ICT Indicators

Internet Use 2003 :
Rural gap 2003
in Enlarged Europe
and Candidates Countries

Rural gap

B 060-472
| EREREE

B 1137-22,10
I 2211-3786
[ ]| 3787-4855
| | 4856-7958

Mot

Gaps are calculated as variation from the national
average. Alowien gap number [darkian aolours|
inclicates the country's nural citizens ame closain to
thair national average. A negative gap number
{Lux, 1T, MT ) mazans that rural ctizens ars using

the Internet more often than ther national average
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Table of National and Regional ICT Indicators

Region Name Regio Per- %PC %Internet %GSM training gender | age gap | Educa- income rural
Code sons gap tion gap gap gap

AT OESTERREICH AT 459 51,5 39,6 69,1 36,7 15,4 65,9 48,7 59,8 11,4
AT1 OSTOESTERREICH AT1

BURGENLANDNIEDEROESTERREICH 37,3 67,2 31,9
AT11 BURGENLAND AT11 36 49,3 37,3 67,2 31,9
AT12 NIEDEROESTERREICH AT12 196 49,3 37,3 67,2 31,9
AT13 WIEN AT13 203 56,2 42,2 64,0 38,2
AT2 SUEDOESTERREICH AT2 227 49,8 33,6 72,3 35,3
AT3 WESTOESTERREICH AT3
AT31 OBEROESTERREICH AT31 173 50,1 39,6 71,9 42,8
AT32-4 | SALZBURG+TIROLVORARLBERG 191 52,3 46,8 70,3 37,2
AT32 SALZBURG AT32 65 52,3 46,8 70,3 37,2
AT33 TIROL AT33 83 52,3 46,8 70,3 37,2
AT34 VORARLBERG AT34 43 52,3 46,8 70,3 37,2
BE BELGIQUE / BELGIE BE 1030 49,9 42,4 70,3 28,4 142] 672] 767 632] 4,7 |
BE1 BRUSSELS CATITAL REGION | BE1 96 50,6 51,5 78,6 35,1
BE2 VLAAMS GEWEST BE2 601 53,3 46,3 72 294
BE3 REGION WALLONNE BE3 332 434 32,6 64,6 245
BG BALGARIJA BG 1000 249 19,1 34,3 23,7 8,4 93,2 88,5 89,0 79,6
CY KIPROS CY 500 41,8 29,1 65,7 34,6 18,9 88,0 92,8 85,9 47,8
Cz CESKA REPUBLIKA (074 1000 43,1 35,3 73,7 33,1 7,1 80,2 86,4 87,0 22,1
DE DEUTSCHLAND DE 2032 54,3 42,8 64,6 28,1 7,2 63,8 54,0 38,3 3,0
DE1 BADEN-WUERTTEMBERG DE1 254 65,3 49,3 71,5 29,4
DE2 BAYERN DE2 280 53,2 48,3 57,9 274
DE3 BERLIN DE3 103 55,7 39,8 62,3 18,7
DE4 BRANDENBURG DE4 161 38,9 26,4 53,9 251
DE569F | BREMEN+HAMBURG+NIEDERS+SCHLESWIG-HOLST. 47,0 76,7 34,1
DE5 BREMEN DE5 10 61,0 47,0 76,7 34,1
DEG6 HAMBURG DE6 26 61,0 47,0 76,7 34,1
DE9 NIEDERSACHSEN DE9 121 61,0 47,0 76,7 34,1
DEF SCHLESWIG-HOLSTEIN DEF 42 61,0 47,0 76,7 34,1
DE7BC | HESSEN+RHEINLAND-PFALZ+SAARLAND 36,8 57,5 24,0
DE7 HESSEN DE7 146 42,3 35,7 59,8 20,3
DEB RHEINLAND-PFALZ DEB 61 50,8 38,8 53,0 30,9
DEC SAARLAND DEC 16 50,8 38,8 53,0 30,9
DES8 MECKLENBURG-VORPOMMERN | DES8 125 40,3 34,5 56,8 38,9
DEA NORDRHEIN-WESTFALEN DEA 435 57,3 44,9 65,1 27,4
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DED SACHSEN DED 315 69,2 62,2 73,7 29,0

DEE SACHSEN-ANHALT DEE 180 44,2 30,8 65,9 21,3

DEG THUERINGEN DEG 173 43,5 31,4 59,9 30,4

DK DANMARK DK 1000 78,0 71,0 77,9 65,0 31/ 393] 806| 268 124]
DK001 | KOEBENHAVN OG FREDERIKSBERG KOMMUNER | 338 85,3 81,0 79,9 70,9

DK002 | KOEBENHAVNS AMT DK 85,3 81,0 79,9 70,9

DK003 | FREDERIKSBORG AMT DK 85,3 81,0 79,9 70,9

DK004 | ROSKILDE AMT DK 85,3 81,0 79,9 70,9

DK05-8 | SJAELLAND+FYNS AMT 201 70,4 66,0 74,3 63,6

DK005 | VESTSJAELLANDS AMT DK 112 70,4 66,0 74,3 63,6

DK006 | STORSTROEMS AMT DK 70,4 66,0 74,3 63,6

DK007 | BORNHOLMS AMT DK 70,4 66,0 74,3 63,6

DK008 | FYNS AMT DK 89 70,4 66,0 74,3 63,6

DK009 | SOENDERJYLLANDS AMT DK 461 76,0 65,9 78,0 61,4

DKOOA | RIBE AMT DK 76,0 65,9 78,0 61,4

DKOOB | VEJLE AMT DK 76,0 65,9 78,0 61,4

DKOOC | RINGKOEBING AMT DK 76,0 65,9 78,0 61,4

DKOOD | AARHUS AMT DK 76,0 65,9 78,0 61,4

DKOOE | VIBORG AMT DK 76,0 65,9 78,0 61,4

DKOOF | NORDJYLLANDS AMT DK 76,0 65,9 78,0 61,4

EE EESTI EE 1007 44,7 44,0 65,1 42,5 2,5 73,9 87,3 62,5 18,6
ES ESPANA ES 1000 42,7 34,4 71,2 31,2 15,4 81,4 77,3 74,7 28,2
ES1 NOROESTE ES1 13| 42,13 38,18 7564 | 32,63

ES2 NORESTE ES2 105 | 41,90 29,00 64,96 35,57

ES3 COMUNIDAD DE MADRID ES3 129 42 39 79,8 39,6

ES4 CENTRO (E) ES4 134 40 31 73 34

ES5 ESTE ES5

ES51 | CATALUNA ES51 157 57,2 42,2 80,4 42,5

ES52 | COMUNIDAD VALENCIANA ES52 102 41,5 26,5 56,9 19,5

ES53 | ISLAS BALEARES ES53 17 41,5 26,5 56,9 19,5

ES6 SUR ES6 205 33,4 31,0 66,2 20,3

ES7 CANARIAS ES7 40| NA N.A. N.A. N.A.

FI SUOMI Fl 1022 60,6 57,1 82,9 62,6 18] 618| 799| 254 8,9 |
FI1 MANNER-SUOMI Fl1

FI13 ITA-SUOMI FI13 136 51,4 45,9 78,8 48,4

Fl14 VALI-SUOMI Fl14 139 50,8 47,1 79,4 59,3

FI15 POHJOIS-SUOMI FI15 107 74,7 63,9 87,6 71

FI16 UUSIMAA FI16 275 69,7 67,3 88,9 70,6

FI17 ETELA-SUOMI FI17 365 56,8 55,4 79,9 60,6

FI2 AALAND FI2
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FO FAEROEERNE FO
FR FRANCE FR 1110 45,4 35,4 56,0 31,0 127 661] 873 571] 26,0]
FR1 ILE DE FRANCE FR1 206 54,7 53,0 73,4 37,3
FR2-3 | BASSIN PARISIEN (incl. NORD-PAS-DE-CALAIS) 33,1 48,9 35,7
FR2 BASSIN PARISIEN FR2 197 45,6 33,1 48,9 35,7
FR3 NORD-PAS-DE-CALAIS FR3 74 45,6 33,1 48,9 35,7
FR4 EST FR4 98 24,9 18,8 36,6 19,4
FR6 SUD-OUEST FR6 121 42,1 29,0 50,5 30,2
FR7 CENTRE-EST FR7 132 51,0 40,7 62,1 30,8
FR8 MEDITERRANEE FR8 135 51,0 40,7 62,1 30,8
FR9 DEPARTEMENTS D'OUTRE-MER N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.
FR91-94 | GUADELOUPE, MARTINIQUE, GUYANE, REUNION
GR ELLADA GR 1001 28,2 21,6 66,0 21,7 171] 81| 958| 546| 542]|
GR1 VOREIA ELLADA GR1
GR11-14 | ANATOLIKI MAKEDONIA + THRAKI 253 29,4 20,4 64,8 22,3
GR11 | ANATOLIKI MAKEDONIA, THRAKI | GR11 53 29,4 20,4 64,8 22,3
GR12 | KENTRIKI MAKEDONIA GR12 200 29,4 20,4 64,8 22,3
GR13 | DYTIKI MAKEDONIA GR13 29,4 20,4 64,8 22,3
THESSALIA + IPEIROS 107 19,1 14,8 60,8 19,2
GR14 | THESSALIA GR14 71 13,5 10,3 54,7 15,3
GR2 KENTRIKI ELLADA GR2
GR22 | IONIA NISIA GR22 28,0 22,0 63,8 17,2
GR23 | DYTIKI ELLADA GR23 29,0 245 69,7 211
GR24 | STEREA ELLADA GR24 28,0 22,0 63,8 17,2
GR25 | PELOPONNISOS GR25 199 29,0 24,5 69,7 21,1
GR3 ATTIKI GR3 348 28,0 22,0 63,8 17,2
GR4 NISIA AIGAIOU + KRITI GR4 94 36,9 27,1 78,0 38,2
HR HRVATSKA HR
HU MAGYARORSZAG HU 1003 39,4 25,0 68,2 31,5 16,8 79,6 89,6 84,8 48,0
IE IRELAND IE 1004 42,8 34,3 66,2 33,9 1,7 62,4 72,0 47,5 7,0
IE01 BORDER, MIDLANDS AND WESTERN
IEO11 | BORDER IEO1 105 41,8 35,2 62,3 40,5
MIDLAND + WEST 156 41,1 34,1 64,1 37,7
IEO12 | MIDLAND IEO1 78 41,1 34,1 64,1 37,7
IE013 | WEST IEO1 78 41,1 34,1 64,1 37,7
IE02 SOUTHERN AND EASTERN IE02
IE021 | DUBLIN IE02 296 48,1 37,1 68,2 31,2
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MID-EAST + SOUTH-EAST (IRL) 199 39,6 31,5 68,2 31,1
IE022 | MID-EAST IE02 91 39,6 31,5 68,2 31,1
IE023 | MID-WEST IE02 83 40,4 33,1 65,3 34,3
IE024 | SOUTH-EAST (IRL) IE02 108 39,6 31,5 68,2 31,1
IE025 | SOUTH-WEST (IRL) IE02 160 40,4 33,1 65,3 34,3

MID-WEST + SOUTH-WEST (IRL) 243 40,4 33,1 65,3 34,3
IT ITALIA IT 1013 51,3 41,4 81,4 19,2 145| 734| 783| 386 | -1,9 |
IT1 NORD OVEST IT1 110 47,7 34,7 81,5 21,5
IT2 LOMBARDIA IT2 161 59,3 52,9 90,7 22,5
IT4+5 | CENTRO & EMILIA-ROMAGNA 177 52,8 40,5 75,1 16,4
IT4 EMILIA-ROMAGNA IT4 72 52,8 40,5 75,1 16,4
IT5 CENTRO (1) IT5 105 52,8 40,5 75,1 16,4
IT6+7 | LAZIO & ABRUZZO-MOLISE 121 56,9 47,8 77,7 24,7
IT6 LAZIO IT6 93 56,9 47,8 77,7 24,7
IT7 ABRUZZO-MOLISE IT7 28 56,9 47,8 77,7 24,7
IT8+9 | CAMANIA & SUD 211 45,7 35,6 80,1 15,3
IT8 CAMPANIA IT8 96 45,7 35,6 80,1 15,3

45,7 35,6 80,1 15,3

ITA+B | ISOLA (SICILIA & SARDEGNA) 115 41,8 31,9 79,2 20,5
ITA SICILIA ITA 86 41,8 31,9 79,2 20,5
ITB SARDEGNA ITB 29 41,8 31,9 79,2 20,5
LT LIETUVA LT 1004 40,4 31,1 60,0 45,6 0,6 91,0 88,7 83,0 36,5
LU LUXEMBOURG LU 600 63,7 56,6 80,6 36,3 10,6 62,4 65,4 50,7 -10,6
LV LATVIJA LV 1004 35,8 29,5 56,7 34,4 9,2 80,0 87,1 64,4 31,2
MT MALTA MT 500 33,4 29,0 72,0 31,2 18,6 87,9 80,7 80,0 -0,3
NL NEDERLAND NL 1001 73,8 64,8 74,3 46,1 9,7 S0 57,7 20,5 4,9
NL1 NOORD-NEDERLAND NL1 105 71,9 65,6 76,3 39,1
NL2 OOST-NEDERLAND NL2 206 74,8 66,3 74 52
NL3 WEST-NEDERLAND NL3 444 73,7 67,9 74,8 44,3
NL4 ZUID-NEDERLAND NL4 245 73,9 57,5 72,9 47,3
PL POLSKA PL 1000 41,1 30,9 49,7 26,4 8,4 86,4 98,7 67,0 37,9
PT PORTUGAL PT 1000 30,1 20,9 58,9 20,4 13,4 96,7 84,7 85,6 24,4
PT1 CONTINENTE PT1
PT11 | NORTE PT11 348 26,5 16,5 56,6 19,3
PT12 | CENTRO (P) PT12 176 29,5 23,3 52,0 21,5
PT13 | LISBOA E VALE DO TEJO PT13 341 34,2 21,7 65,7 20,7
SUD+IS | ALENTEJO + ALGARVE + ACORES + MADEIRA 26,8 56,5 21,1
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PT14 ALENTEJO PT14 53 29,9 26,8 56,5 21,1
PT15 ALGARVE PT15 38 29,9 26,8 56,5 21,1
PT2 ACORES PT2 22 29,9 26,8 56,5 21,1
PT3 MADEIRA PT3 23 29,9 26,8 56,5 21,1
RO ROMANIA RO 1047 20,1 13,9 29,3 14,3 16,5 92,8 84,9 90,6 74,1
SE SVERIGE SE 999 71,7 72,1 85,8 85,8 8,5 41,6 59,9 26,6 8,9
SEO01 STOCKHOLM SEO01 154 84,7 83,1 86,4 86,4
SEO02 OESTRA MELLANSVERIGE SEO02 195 78,4 67,8 84,5 84,5
SEOA+4 | VAEST- & SYDSVERIGE 134 79,8 77,4 84,5 84,5
SEOA VAESTSVERIGE SEOA 84 79,8 77,4 84,5 84,5
SE04 SYDSVERIGE SE04 50 79,8 77,4 84,5 84,5
SE06 NORRA MELLANSVERIGE SE06 70,5 59,3 83,2 83,2
SE07 MELLERSTA NORRLAND SE07 70,5 59,3 83,2 83,2
SEO08 OEVRE NORRLAND SEO08 142 70,5 59,3 83,2 83,2
SE09 SMAALAND MED OEARNA SE09 374 76,5 72,6 87,7 87,7
Si SLOVENIJA Sl 1000 50,5 41,1 76,6 38,4 10,0 84,9 81,3 62,0 14,1
SK SLOVENSKA REPUBLIKA SK 1061 36,9 25,9 62,8 27,0 9,3 71,8 93,1 85,7 40,5
TR TURKIYE TR 1000 20,8 17,5 52,5 15,6 32,0 97,1 77,7 66,3 54,3
UK UNITED KINGDOM UK 1316 60,2 57,2 75,5 43,5 4,7 40,0 47,0 36,9 15,0
UKD NORTH WEST (INC MERSEYSIDE) | UKD 174 53,2 47,8 69,7 29,2
UKC+E | NORTH EAST + YORKSHIRE & THE HUMBER 38,7 72,7 28,5
UKC NORTH EAST UKC 51 42,8 38,7 72,7 28,5
UKE YORKSHIRE & THE HUMBER | UKE 83 42,8 38,7 72,7 28,5
UKF+G | MIDLANDS 195 55,9 54,2 77,4 39,3
UKF EAST MIDLANDS UKF 84 55,9 54,2 77,4 39,3
UKG WEST MIDLANDS UKG 111 55,9 54,2 77,4 39,3
UKH EASTERN UKH 169 72,8 63,8 81,5 46,2
UKI LONDON UKI 180 63,8 68,6 82,3 52,8
UKJ SOUTH EAST UKJ 173 65,6 65,5 75,7 52,0
UKK+L | SOUTH WEST + WALES 104 68,8 39,1 50,5 27,2
UKK SOUTH WEST UKK 93 68,8 39,1 50,5 27,2
UKL WALES UKL 11 68,8 39,1 50,5 27,2
UKM SCOTLAND UKM 128 52,1 48,0 58,4 29,8
UKN NORTHERN IRELAND UKN 33 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.
EU15 EU15 average: 52,1 43,5 69,6 32,3
EU25 EU25 average: 50,3 41,4 67,8 33,3
NMS NMS average: 41 31 59 38,4
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